
 
 
 
 
 

    DAVID 

     BURLESON 
                    



{     } 

        
 DAVID BURLESON                                      

 
 

1.  DAVID1 BURLESON was born 1755 in VA OR NC BFB PG 98, and died August 13, 1832 in 
FAMILY CEM MURFREESBORO TN RUTHERFORD CO TN.  He married URSULA 
WEATHERFORD 1773 in NC.  She was born 1755 in MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY), and 
died February 27, 1835 in FAMILY CEM MURFREESBORO TN RUTHERFORD CO TN. 
  
 Children of DAVID BURLESON and URSULA WEATHERFORD are: 
2. i. JOHN WASHINGTON2 BURLESON, b. September 03, 1775, NC; d. April 25, 1845, 

MARION AL. SULLENS CEM 10 MI E  OF HAMILTON. 
3. ii. MOSES BURLESON, b. 1777, NC; d. March 27, 1836, AL ?. 
4. iii. MARY BURLESON, b. 1785; d. June 06, 1852, BROOKS CEMK 4-5 MI FROM 

STANFIELD NC. 
5. iv. DAVID JR BURLESON, b. August 17, 1785, NC; d. April 08, 1856, BURLESON CEM 

CONCORD LEON TX. 
6. v. WILLIAM BURLESON, b. 1786; d. PROB 1850 , LAWRENCE CO TN. 
7. vi. SARAH BURLESON, b. 1778. 
8. vii. ELEANOR "NELLY" BURLESON, b. January 01, 1789, RUTHERFORD CO TN; d. April 

09, 1879, NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, TIPPAH CO MS. 
9. viii. HILKIAH BURLESON, b. 1790; d. Bet. 1855 - 1860, MARION AL. 
 ix. MARGARET BURLESON, b. 1791, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY); m. 

EZEKIAL POPE, July 21, 1810, RUTHERFORD CO TN. 
 x. URSULA BURLESON, b. 1793, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY); m. NATHAN 

SELF, October 10, 1816, RUTHERFORD CO TN. 
 xi. ISAAC BURLESON, b. October 17, 1795, NC; d. January 24, 1863, FAMILY CEM 

MURFREESBORO TN RUTHERFORD CO TN; m. (1) FRANCIS S. MORTON, March 22, 
1818, RUTHERFORD CO TN; m. (2) JULIA BONNER? HOLLOWAY, July 16, 1856, 
RUTHERFORD CO TN. 

 
 
 
 
 

BURLESON FAMILY BULLETIN 
(Page 96 – 97) 

GENEALOGY - David Burleson 1755-1832                                                                  Rita Burleson Bryan 
 
David BURLESON/BURLEYSON/BURLASON was the ancestor of a large group of southern 
BURLFSON families. The name of his father is not known, although tradition states that David was the 
son of John, son of Aaron I, and that John was killed during the American Revolution. Another tradition 
states that Aaron I had a son Daniel or David, who was believed killed in the Revolution. We do know 
that both a John and a Jonathan BURLESON were counted in the tax lists of Lunenburg County, Virginia, 
between 1748 and 1752, as listed by Landon C. Bell in Sunlight on the Southside, Lists of Tithes of 
Lunenburg County, Virginia 1748-1783, pages 84, 101, and 205, 
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According to the ages listed in the U,S. census records of 1790, (16+), 1800, (45+), 1810, (45+), and 1830 
(70-80), David's birthdate can be estimated as occurring no later than 1755. Census records of the same 
area also show the name of Isaac BURLESON, born by 1755, and believed to be the brother of David.  
See the census records in this issue. 
 
David BURLESON served in the American Revolution as a private with Major James FARRIS's 
Battalion, Colonel WADE's Regiment, as attested to by his original discharge paper, which belonged to 
Dr. Haskell BURLESON TALLEY. Dr. TALLEY, who died in 1963, was a descendant of David through 
the marriage of David's grand-daughter, Kate Augusta BURLESON, and Edwin Wells TALLEY. The 
discharge reads as follows: 
 
"This is to certify that David BURLESON served a three months Tour under me in Col, Wades Regiment 
and is discharge by me October 9th 1782 James Farris, Major" 
 
Dr, TALLEY also had in his possession’s paper attesting to the fact that David BURLESON took the oath 
of allegiance to the Patriotic government in Anson County, North Carolina, on May 28, 1778.  Copies of 
some of Dr. TALLEY's material are held by various members of BFA, but the location of his original 
papers is not presently known. A Government marker was placed on David's grave in Rutherford County, 
Tennessee, by the Capt. Wm. LYTLE Chapter of the Daughters of the American Revolution. David 
BURLISDN received North Carolina pay vouchers #1013, (perhaps #1613, see Figure 7), dated 25 
October 1782, and #1887, dated 30 August 1784 (Fig.6 ), In the Revolutionary Army Accounts, Volume 
XI, page 55, Folio 3, the Certificate number is given as #1613; this appears to be a reference to a voucher 
number, and is possibly the same voucher as #1013, These vouchers were issued in the Salisbury District 
of North Carolina, which included the present counties of Anson and Montgomery. 
 
David BURLYSSON received a grant of 100 acres in Anson County North Carolina, This grant was 
numbered 572, File 4412, and was issued on 14 November 1783, the entry was made 12 May 1779, and 
the land was surveyed on the northwest side of Richardson's Creek, One of the chain carriers was Hilkiah 
WEATHERFORD. See the land records printed in this issue. David received additional grants of land in  
North Carolina, according to records in May Wills McBee's Anson County, North Carolina: Abstracts of 
Early Records (1959, Rpt. Baltimore: Genealogical Publishing Co., 1980), p, 4, Copies of these additional 
grants have been requested from the Secretary of State at Raleigh, North Carolina. 
 
David's marriage probably occurred about 1773 or 1774, as his son John was born3 September 1775, 
David's wife was Ursula; it is believed that her last name was WEATHERFORD, although the name of 
BROOKS has also been suggested. It is known that a Hilkiah WEATHERFORD lived near David in 
Montgomery County, North Carolina, in the early 1800's (1800 census, page 511/509) and that one of the 
sons of David was named Hilkiah. 
 
David and Ursula BURLESON had at least 11 children. See the family sheet printed herein for names and 
other information on these children. The family appears to have remained in Anson and Montgomery 
Counties, North Carolina, until shortly before 1810, when they were enumerated in tax and census records 
of Rutherford County, Tennessee. Moses BURLISON, son of David, made a deed in Rutherford  
County in 1808, when he bought 127 acres on the waters of Stewarts Creek of Stones River (Deed Bk. K, 
p. 243). David BURLISON, 5R. sold land to his son, Hilkiah BURLISON in 1814 (Deed Bk. M, p. 12) 
and signed the deed with his mark. David's line adjoined that of Mourning HOBSON. We have references 
to an 1812 deed between David BURLESON and Mourning/Morning HOB50N, when David is reported  
to have bought 100 acres for $400. However, this deed record cannot now be located. 
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See the census records printed herein for the family of David BURLESON.  I have not found a census 
record of David in 1820.  He was, perhaps, living with one of his children. The 1830 census of Rutherford 
County appears to list David and his wife with the family of Isaac BURLESON, who is shown with an 
older man and woman who are both aged 70-80. 
 
David died in Rutherford County 13 August 1832 (from tombstone); his wife Ursula died 27 February 
l835. David is buried in the old family graveyard which is located near Murfreesboro. We assume that 
Ursula is buried there with no marker, as there are several unmarked graves. See the pictures of the grave 
and homesite in this issue. David BURLASON made his will in Rutherford County on 18 February 1828, 
and it was probated there 12 November 1832. It is recorded in Will Book 8, pages 499-500, and is printed 
in the Probate column in this issue. 
 
Of David's children, John moved to Alabama and appeared on the 1830 census of Marion County.  Moses 
and Edy went to Jefferson County, Alabama, and McNairy County, Tennessee. Make note that it was not 
this Moses, son of David, who was in the Warren County, Tennessee records and died there in 1828. 
Mary BURLESON BROOKS and her family lived in Union County, North Carolina. David and Sarah  
moved to Texas about 1847 and settled in Leon County. William's wife is unknown; it is believed that he 
remained in Tennessee, as some of his children left records in Lawrence County, Tennessee. Sarah 
BURLESON ROWLAND was believed to have lived in Cabarrus County, North Carolina, about 1820-
1830, but BFA has no further records of her. Eleanor BURLESON ROWLAND lived in Tippah County, 
Mississippi. Hilkiah moved to Marion County, Alabama, and there is deed evidence that Ursula 
BURLESON SELF also lived in Marion County. We do not know anything more of Margaret and Ezekial 
POPE.. David's son Isaac remained in Rutherford County, Tennessee, and is buried in the family 
graveyard. 
 
It is hoped that further research in the North Carolina records will reveal proof of the parentage of David 
BURLESON, whom we designate as David Sr. At this time BFA has 40 members who descend from 
David BURLESON, Sr. 
 
Thanks to all of you who have contributed your records and research time, making it possible for BFA to 
document this family. 
 

David Burleson 
                                                                                                                                                                by John H. Burleson 

David has been pretty well documented; starting from the Oath of the Allegiance he took in 1778. 
 I doubt if he was forced to submit to Whig authority as many in Anson and Mecklenburg counties 
were.  The military, both Torie and Whig, would roam the countryside and pressure the inhabitants into 
submission; often they would hang a few if they switched sides. 
 Dr. Bruce Pruitt is the author of many books, including Abstract of Deed and Record of Anson 
County, NC.  He assured me that in Anson County, during the war, the county government was controlled 
by the Whigs.  An oath was required as the first step to obtain a deed. 
 They did that to exclude any Tory from obtaining property in Anson, and most Tory land was 
confiscated after the war. 
 David’s first grant was completed in January 1779.  He was granted several tracks, all on 
Richardson Creek and would be in Union County today, and still owned land in Anson in 1785.  It has  
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been reported that he went to TN after the war but had to return to NC because of the Indians.  I believe 
he sold his Anson Property prior to going to TN.  He is living in Montgomery/Stanly County in the 1790 
and 1800 census next to his son in law, William Brooks. 
 It is my belief that David and Isaac were brothers.  In a correspondence to her father, David’s 
daughter Sara Rowland’s letter of Jan. 1826 states: “Old Aunt Martha is still living at her old home place 
and her youngest son lives with her and is single.” 
 She was referring to Martha Clay, the wife of Isaac, and their youngest son Joseph b. 1805.  
Joseph apparently inherited the property of his father because he was the caretaker of his widowed 
mother.  When Joseph died, his estate was settled on 1 Sept 1852 by his oldest son.  The estate sold 3 
tracks of land.  No. 2 track was described as 130 acres, called the “Patty Burleson Place.”(Patty is short 
for Martha.)  No. 3 track was 173 acres, called the “David Burleson Place.” 
 To me this shows that Isaac bought the 173acres from David when David left for Rutherford Co, 
TN, around 1806. 
 The naming pattern is similar with Isaac and David’s children.  It appears that Isaac, Moses, David 
and the husband of Agnes Weatherford are all in the 14th Militia District Mecklenburg County, NC from 
1774 to 1776.  DNA will show what the relationships of these four Burleson are, but in another letter from 
Hill K (son of David and Ursula) to his parents, he definitely knew his kin.  Hill K states, “I rented a piece 
of ground from cousin Joseph Burleson.” (Son of Aaron and Rachel Hendricks Burleson). Both Hill K 
and David knew if Joseph was a 1st or 2nd cousin to David or Hill K. 
 Remember the January 1763 Anson County deed witnessed by Aaron Burlison and William 
Brooks?  This places Hill K’s grandfather, William Brooks Sr., with Joseph’s father Aaron Burleson 
together on Richardson Creek. 
 David was a Revolutionary War soldier, serving in the company of Capt. James Farris Anson Co. 
Militia Company Col. Thomas Wade regiment.  Col. Wade regiment took part in the Battle of Moores 
Creek Bridge in 1776.  David may well have been a member at that time. 
 At the war’s end in 1782, North Carolina set up a commission to honor the Soldiers Vouchers in 
land instead of money.  Isaac took his in Montgomery Co, on Little Bear Creek in 1782, Jessie took his in 
Effingham Co, GA, 1785, and David took his in the 1st Military District of NC, which became Davidson 
Co, NC.  Still later this became Rutherford County, TN after 1792. 
 In Dec 1783, Col William Polk arrived in Nashville as the Surveyor General for the Cumberland 
Basin, the territory now known as middle TN.  He was responsible for assigning all land and issuing all 
deeds.  He was accompanied by his uncle Ezekial Polk, who served as a surveyor.  Another uncle, Capt. 
Charles Polk of Clear Creek, pension record states that he moved his family to TN but returned to Clear 
Creek a short time later because of Indian predation 

David moved his family to Tennessee and returned to Montgomery county.  It is very possible 
these two families traveled together.  David and Ursula Weatherford Burleson and the Polks are linked 
several ways: 

• David’s daughter Mary married William Brooks II. 
• William Brooks II brother John married the daughter of Captain Charles Polk. 
• William Brooks II and wife Mary Burleson’s daughter Sarah married Thomas Polk Jr., son of 

Col. Thomas Polk and wife Mary Shelby. 
• Col. Thomas second wife was 17 year old Waxhaw Indian maiden named Keziah Tarleton.  

His father was Col. William Polk, a brother to Capt. Charles Polk 
• Col. William’s first wife was Cynthia Spratt, daughter of the first settler in Mecklenburg 

County, Thomas Spratt.  Col. William’s second wife was a Sarah Weatherford. 
• William and Sarah Weatherford Polk’s daughter, Margaret Ann, married William 

Weatherford, son of Wilkerson Weatherford. 



• Another daughter, Nancy, married Isaac Shelby, son of Rees Shelby, the brother of General 
Isaac Shelby, governor of Kentucky. 

• William Brooks II and wife Mary Burleson’s son Davidson married Keziah Tarleton Polk, the 
18 year-old widow and 2nd wife of Col. Thomas Polk. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Old house still standing on David’s property 

David Burlison 
Farris Bn 

Wade’s NC Regt 
Rev. War 

August 13, 1832 
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                                                                                                 By JD Burleson 
 

 
When I first started my research on the 

Burleson Family I met  Helen Garner in the Heritage 
Room of the Stanly County Library.  She was a 
volunteer at the Library and I noticed that everyone 
who came in wanted to ask her questions and talk 
with her about their genealogical research.  It was 
very interesting and I just listened as she talked 
about the early families of Stanly County.  I 
remember that first encounter.  I guess she was in 
her late 70’s and about 3:00 o’clock she said, “I 
have to leave now and go pick up my mother”.  In 
future meetings with Helen I learned that she 
descended from David Burleson thru his daughter, 
Sarah, who married Sherwood Rowland.  Sarah was 
one of David’s daughters who remained in Stanly 
County.  While working on our next book, I found an 
old file of papers I had received from Helen.  Going 
thru them I found a great deal of stories and 
information to use in our book.  Here is one story; I 
hope you find it as interesting as I did. 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 
“John A. Rowland was killed at Petersburg, Va.  Thomas 

Rowland and Daniel Lefler were to go for his body on August 28, 
1862, to Petersburg.  Daniel didn’t go.  Thomas Rowland and 
Eve Caroline Hahn Rowland (John A Rowland’s widow) went to 
Raleigh for the body on the train.  On the way back the trained 
wrecked, Thomas Rowland was killed.  Caroline was fatally 
injured.  John and Caroline’s daughter, Louisy Jane fell of the 
porch while her mother was gone, injured her head and never 
recovered.  She died in December of 1862.  This story told to me 
(Helen Garner) by Ransom Lipe, grandson of uncle Gip, Homer 
Hatley, nephew of uncle Gip, and Gurley Hatley, grandson of 
Uncle Gip, in 1974.  Uncle Gip, is Guilford Hatley, husband of 
Ann Elizabeth Rowland, daughter of Thomas Rowland and 
brother-in-law to John A. Rowland. The Rowland family cemetery 
is located in a pasture out from the home of Ulysses and Isabel 
Hatley – old home place of Thomas Rowland”. 
  
Thomas was the oldest son of Sherwood and Sarah Burleson Rowland. 
 

 
 
 
 

Thomas and John are buried together in 
this grave in the Rowland Cemetery.  
This is their Stone. 
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By JD Burleson 
 

This is a letter from William S. Burleson. He included it in 
his book about the Burleson Family, The Family of Frances Marie 
Brown and William S. Burleson.  William (Bill) began the letter 
with the greeting, “Dear Cousins,” because he felt that all 
Burlesons have common ancestry and are kin and cousins.  
Unfortunately I never got to meet Bill. When I began 
researching my ancestors I discovered the Burleson Family 
Association.  I tried to contact Bill, and his wife told me that he 
had passed away.  She was very helpful and gave me many 
copies of the Burleson Family Association’s Bulletins and a copy 
of his book.  

I urge all of us to read this letter and follow his 
suggestions; take time to write down and record our family 
history.  As he said in the letter, “If you take the time to record 
your family’s history, your descendants will bless you for 
generations in the future”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Here is his letter and a portion of his book,  
on David Burleson. 

 
533 LaRue Street 

Birmingham, Alabama 35206 
September 1989 

 
Dear Cousins, 
   During the years I have been studying the Burleson Family; many times I have reached a 
dead end because no record of a particular family was available.  If only some member of that 
family had gone to the trouble to write down a few statistics, their descendants would hold 
them in high esteem.  Family research is a most interesting and gratifying hobby when the 
pieces of the puzzle are available, but it can also be frustrating when you are unable to locate 
one or more of the pieces.  Following the migration trails of our ancestors led to many 
exciting tales when they left an account of their lives. 
   It is possible to reconstruct many families who lived in America from 1850 to 1910, by 
locating the Federal Census records of the state and county in which they lived.  Beginning in 
1850, the census record gives the names and ages of each member of a family, as well as their 
occupation and the state in which they were born.  Prior to 1850, only name of the head of 
each household was given with number of males and females in several age groups.  If they 
can be found in the census after 1850, members of a family can be identified, but that 
information is not enough.  It does not tell us anything about the people, what they looked 
like, what they achieved, where they failed, marriages, deaths, divorces, military service, 
business success and failure, religion or education. 
   

William S. Burleson, 
BFA # 1, was one of the 

founders of the 
Association. As the first 

president, he led BFA 
through it’s initial 

organization and help 
lay the groundwork for 

it's future success. 
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 How I would like to know the details of the life of our ancestor, Aaron Burleson, who 
migrated from Virginia to Georgia in 1757 and lived through most of the Revolutionary War!  
Who was his first wife, at what age did he marry Patty Wilder, what did his home on the 
Savannah River look like, was he successful at farming, was he slim or fat, how tall and did 
he die in 1783?  I don’t even know the names of his parents, brothers and sisters.  It would be 
like finding a treasure for me to locate a diary or old letters which would give us some insight 
into his life during those troubled times when our nation was undergoing the rigors of birth. 
   It is more than likely, that one of your descendants will want to know about your family.  
Old Aaron of Georgia had an excuse for not leaving records.  He was so busy trying to stay 
alive and protect his family; he had little time for much else.  There is no excuse today for 
failing to leave this type of information to our children, and their children.  My Dad, Eben L. 
Burleson, left me with enough records to get started on my research, and I am glad I can pass 
that on, along with the additional history and genealogy located since he died.  The 
establishment of Burleson Family Association in 1981 has brought together the combined 
records of its members and greatly enhanced our knowledge of the Burleson Family. 
   If you will take the time to record your family’s history, your descendants will bless you for 
generations in the future. 
 
Cordially, 
                                                                                                                    Wm. S. Burleson  
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 

 
DAVID BURLESON PGS #221 

By William S. Burleson 
   David Was born ca 1755 and since I am not sure who his father was, I don’t know where he was 
born.  In about 1773, he married Ursula WEATHERFORD, probably in the part of Anson County, NC 
which became Montgomery County in 1779.  He died 13 Aug. 1832, Ursula, 27 Feb. 1835, in 
Rutherford County, TN.  According to family tradition, David was son of John BURLESON.  John is 
also thought to be father of Isaac BURLESON, who lived in Montgomery County, NC.  He may have 
been the John who was in Lunenburg County, VA 1748-52, then Bedford Co., VA.  Ursula’s parents 
are also unknown, but Hilkiah WEATHERFORD is near David in the 1800 census of Montgomery 
Co., NC (pg 511/509), probably Ursula’s brother.  David and Ursula had eleven children:  
 
#2211  John Washington, b. 3 Sep. 1775 NC, m. Mary McGEHEE ca 1794, d. 25 Apr. 
            1845 Marion Co. AL.  Had 9 or 10 children. 
#2212  Moses, b. ca 1776 NC, m. Edy HOBSON ca 1795, d. 27 Mar. 1836 Franklin Co., 
            AL.  They had nine children and 5 or 6 moved to Texas. 
#2213  Mary, b. ca 1780, m. William BROOKS II ca 1801, d. 1852 Union Co., NC.   
            They had eleven children. 
#2214  David Jr., b. 17 Aug. 1786 NC, m. Sarah HOBSON 1805 NC, d. 8 Apr. 1856  
            Leon Co., TX.  Had ten children.  All died in Texas. 
#2215  William, b. ca 1786 NC, m. Sarah (?SELF), d. after 1857 Lawrence Co. TN. 
             They had five children.  James A. 1808-1873 d. TX. 
#2216  Sarah, b. ca 1788 NC, m. Sherwood ROWLAND.  Lived Cabarrus Co., NC. 
#2217  Elinor “Nelly”, b. 1 Jan. 1789 NC, m. William Thomas ROWLAND ca 1810, d. 9 
            Apr 1870 Tippah Co., MS.  Had 9 children.  Moved to MS. 1838. 
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#2218  Hilkiah, b. ca 1790 NC, m. (1) Penelope POPE 1810 TN., (2) Sarah McGUIRE, d.  
            1855-60 Marion Co., AL.  Had 27 children per descendants. 
#2219  Margaret, b. ca 1791 NC. M. Ezekiel POPE 1810 TN., d. 1 Jan. 1839 in either 
            Williamson or Weakley Co., TN.  Had eight children. 
#221A  Ursula, b. ca 1798 TN, m. Nathan SELF 1816 TN.  Had ten children. 
#221B  Isaac, b. 17 Oct. 1795 NC, m. (1) Frances S. MORTON 1818 TN.  (2) Julia  
             BONNER 1856 TN. D. 24 Jan 1865 Rutherford Co. TN.  Had eleven children. 
   David Burleson served in the North Carolina Militia in the American Revolution with Maj. James 
FARRIS’ Battalion, Colonel WADE’s Regiment (BFB pg. 100).  They moved from Montgomery 
County, NC. To Rutherford County, TN. in 1805 or 1806, where most of their children were married.  
By 1818 the children began to move away from Rutherford Co., TN.  John #2211, Moses #2212 and 
David Jr. #2214, went to the area of Alabama where Blount, St. Clair and Jefferson Counties 
converge.  The Blount County deed records for 1818 through 1829 were lost.  Only the Land Tract 
book was preserved, and the following names were written on it in Township 14, Range 1W; Section 
27 David BURLESON 1819, Section 31 William BURLESON 1826 ( Son of Moses).  David’s land 
was in southeastern Blount County, William’s land was in Jefferson County and David’s brother, 
John, was nearby in St. Clair County, Twp. 13, Range 1W, Sec. 20 (Land Grant 14 Nov. 1821). 
   Many of their children married in Blount and Jefferson Counties from 1818 to 1825.  In about 1826 
or 27, Moses moved back to Tennessee, to McNairy County where his brother, William #2215, was 
living.  Moses, son Michael and William appear is the 1830 census of McNairy Co. TN. (BFB pg. 
1001).  John #2211, David Jr. #2214, Nathan and Ursula SELF #221A, moved to Marion Co., AL 
about the same time. Whether or not Hilkiah #2218, was with his older brothers in Blount County, AL. 
is not known, for he first appears in Marion County, AL. in about 1826.  There is some indication 
Hilkiah lived in Lawrence County, AL., on land owned by Joseph BURLESON (#216), prior to that.  
Moses moved to Franklin County, AL. later. 
   Mary BURLESON BROOKS and her family lived in Union County, NC.  William and Isaac 
remained in TN.  Sarah BURLESON ROWLAND lived in Cabarrus County, NC.  Eleanor 
BURLESON ROWLAND and her family move to Tippah County, MS.   During the1850’s, many of 
the descendants of John, Moses, David Jr., and Ursula SELF went to Texas.  Descendants of Isaac 
#221B, remained in Rutherford Co., TN. 
   They were a close family and being literate they kept in touch by writing to their parents and to each 
other.  Six of the letters dated from 1818 to 1831, have been preserved and are reproduced in BFB pgs. 
529, 530 and 1011.  Dr. Haskell Burleson TALLEY 1877-1963, David’s great grandson, had many of 
David’s papers, including his discharge dated 1782.  BFA member, Herschell Burleson TALLEY of 
Crete, Nebraska is believed to be the present owner of these valuable old documents. 
   During the 1940’s, Dr. Woody WERKING visited Dr. Haskell Burleson TALLY in Murfreesboro, 
TN. and recorded all he had to say about David BURLESON.  Dr. Werking wrote the LIFE OF 
DAVID BURLESON SR., following that visit, most of which is quoted below.  I have added footnotes 
to explain or correct some of his information.  My remarks are in < > brackets, or the passage to which 
a footnote applies is identified with a number within < > brackets. 
LIFE OF DAVID BURLESON SR., OF RUTHERFORD CO., TENN.  Complied by Burleson 
Genealogist Dr. F. Woody Werking.  (Pages 804-814 Edna Lewis Boyd)  
“   The earliest documentary record that we have of David Burleson Sr., is that of a paper in the 
possession of Dr. Haskell Burleson Talley, retired attorney of near Murfreesboro in Rutherford Co., 
Tenn. And great-grandson of David; attesting to the fact that David Burleson took the oath of 
Allegiance to the Patriotic Government in Anson Co., N.C. on May 28, 1778.  From that date we 
gather that he was born in or before 1757.  Dr. Tally also owns the original discharge paper of David 
which reads as follows: ‘This may certify that David Burleson Served a three months tour of duty 
under me in Col. Wades Regiment, and is discharged by me October the 9th 1782. 
                                                                                                              James Farris, Major’ 
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“   Dr. Talley believes that it was shortly after his military discharge that David Burleson first went to 
Rutherford Co., Tenn., viz., about 1783 and built his log cabin on Stone River, a good part of which is 
still preserved by Dr. Talley in dismantled condition.  There is no reason to believe that a single nail 
was used in its construction, as even the shingles had pegs in them.  In fashioning the door latch, an 
ingeniously devised wooden spring was used.  The enormous metal was kettle is still at the old 
homestead site, enjoying a long and no doubt well earned rest.  That first wilderness home was broken 
up about 1785 by ever-increasing Indian depredations on the Stone River. 
“   It was probably about that time that my own great-great-great grandfather Aaron Burleson III, 
perhaps a first cousin of David was killed by the Indians and Aaron’s sister, Mary Burleson 
McFadden, lost her husband in an Indian massacre on Stone River, where she herself was scalped and 
left for dead.  As a result of this bloody episode, some of Aaron III’s brothers retreated to the region of 
Rutherford Co., N.C. and David went back to Montgomery Co., N.C. region where we find him in the 
1790 census as follows: 
                             David Burleson  2 males 16 or over 
                                                        2       “   under 16 
                                                        5 females of all ages. 
“   I believe that David was likely a brother of Isaac, the only other Burleson family head listed in that 
county in that census, in fact right next to David, namely: 
                              Isaac Burleson  1 male 16 or over 
                                                        2     “   under 16 
                                                        3 females of all ages.   
“   I also believe that this is the Isaac Burleson who, according to D.A.R. Roster of Soldiers in the 
Revolution from N.C. served in Captain Charles Polk’s Co., of Militia Foot Soldiers in N.C. (as a 
private, pp. 489, 490, 491, 493, 494).  There is also reason to believe that Moses Burleson, progenitor 
of hundreds of Burleson descendants living today in Stanly and Cabarrus Counties in N.C., was also a 
brother of David. <1> 
“   We may assume from the above census record that David had a son at least 16 years old.  That 
would put David’s marriage about 1773 and his birth about 1752, probably in Lunenburg Co., VA.  In 
Landon C. Bell’s helpful work ‘Sunlight on the South Side’, we find the list of Tithes of Lunenburg 
Co., Va. 1748-1783 in which the Burlesons are recorded as follows: Aaron, John and Jonathan 1748-
1752. 
“   Our first records of Burlesons in N.C. are of the date 1763 when the names of Aaron and James 
Burleson appear on Land Grants in Cumberland Co., N.C.  That was also, according to family 
tradition the date of the death of Aaron.  David Burleson Sr., does not name an Aaron among the sons 
in his Will, but that does not eliminate the possibility that he had at that time a deceased son of that 
name.  We do find the name given to one or more of David’s grandchildren. 
“   David named his wife Ursula in his Will.  They had a son Hill K or Hilkiah.  David’s daughter 
Sarah Burleson Rowland refers in a letter written in 1831 to her parents, to her “old Uncle Hill 
Weatherford & Uncle Billy Weatherford”.  This leads me to assume that her mother’s maiden name 
was Ursula Weatherford.  There are three family heads of that name listed in the 1790 census of N.C., 
Charles Weatherford <8>, Thomas and William Weatherford of Hillsborough District of Caswell 
County.  The last bordered on the Cabarrus Co., region. 
“   Dr. Talley owns a very interesting bullet mold which was hidden in a crevice of the Burleson cabin 
when it was abandoned during the Indian forays.  The mold was found on David’s return to Tenn. 
Between 1805 and 1808.  On May 1, 1805 David Burlison of Montgomery Co., N.C. sold 150 acres of 
land in that county to Barry Baxley for $250 (unfortunately for all concerned the early records of that 
N.C. county were destroyed when the courthouse burned down in the 19th century).  The first known 
Burleson land entry in Rutherford Co., Tenn. Was recorded in 1808 when Moses Burleson, David’s 
son, bought from Best Ward 127 acres for $254.00.  David himself is first recorded as buying land  
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there four years later, 1812, when he bought 100 acres for $400.00 from Mourning Hobson.        “   
The 1810 census of Rutherford Co., Tenn. describes the family as follows: 
                               1 males 10 - 16                            1 female 10 - 16 
                               3      “    16 - 26                            
                               1 males  26 - 45 
                               1      “     over 45                        1 female over 45 
    That same county census listed the families of three of David’s sons as follows: 
               John Burleson             1 males under 10            4 females under 10 
                                                   1      “    10 - 16                 1       “    10 - 16 
                                                   1      “    26 - 45                 1       “     26 - 45 
              William Burleson         1 males under 10            2 females under 10 
                                                   1      “     16 - 26              1       “      16 - 26 
               Moses Burleson           3 males under 10             2 females under 10 
                                                    2     “     10 - 16                
                                                    1     “      26 - 45              1       “      16 – 45 
“   Only John above, son of David Burleson, and a Joseph, perhaps a son of this John, are listed with 
their families in the 1820 census of Rutherford Co., Tenn.  It is likely that David and his wife were 
then sojourning with relatives in another state, perhaps with daughters Sarah Rowland and Mary  
Brooks in Concord, Cabarrus Co., N.C. or with son Moses in Jefferson Co., N.C. <AL>  His son 
William was then recorded with his family in Lawrence Co., Tenn. which borders on the Ala. Line.  
Other sons were probably with their families in Marion Co., Ala. at the time of the 1820 census. 
<Blount Co., AL.> 
“   As to the marriages of David’s known children, although eleven of them married, we know only the 
names o the respective husbands and wives: 

1. John’s death in 1845, his wife’s name was Mary.  <Mary McGehee> 
2. Moses married Edy (Ada) Hobson about 1805.  <ca 1795> 
3. A David, either David II or III married Ruthy Hobson Mar. 8, 1819.  <3> 
4. Hilkiah married Penelope Pope on Sept. 22, 1810.  <Rutherford Co., Tenn.> 
5. Sarah married Sherwood Rowland. 
6. Mary married Thomas Brooks.  <6> 
7. Eleanor married William Rowland,  <ca 1810 lived in Tippah Co., MS.> 
8. Margaret married Ezekiel Pope July 21, 1810.  <Rutherford Co., TN.> 
9. Ursula married Nathan Self Oct. 1, 1816.  <Rutherford Co. TN.> 
10. Isaac married 1st Frances S. Morton Mar. 22, 1818; 2nd Julia A. Hollaway, a    
           Widow, July 16, 1856.  <Mrs. Julia BONNER HOLLOWAY> 
11. William married ------ about 1815 but not recorded in the Rutherford Co., Tenn.  files.  <4> 

“   That David Burleson was a man of prominence and respected in his community is born out by the 
dozen of papers and notes bearing his signature or mark, or relating to him, now in possession of 
Lawyer Talley, who is also fortunate enough to possess some ten or so letters written by David or his 
descendants between 1818 and 1855.  They all bear witness to a strong sense of family relationship, 
paternal and filial love, and give the reader an insight into the deeply religious side of that Burleson 
family.  Such moving introductions and closings as ‘Through the mercy I am spared to write you a few 
lines’ and ‘Your loving son and daughter until death’ are quite common in them. 
“   In February 1828, David Burleson Sr., found it expedient to make his Will, which reads as follows 
(Will Book 8, pp. 499-500, Rutherford Co., Tenn.): 
   ‘In the name of God amen.  I David Burleson in the County of Rutherford and State of Tennessee 
Calling to mind that it is once appointed for all men to die, and being in my perfect mind and memory 
and being desirous to settle my worldly affairs according to my own desire, do make and ordain this 
my last will and testament disposing of my worldly goods in the manner following: 
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  ‘I give to my beloved wife Ursula Burleson the following property to dispose of as she sees fit – 1 
negro man by name of Samuel – One bay mare and colt – One sorrel horse – four cows – two beds and 
furniture. 
   ‘I give to my son John, Moses, David, William, Hill K. Burleson one dollar each.  I also give to my 
daughters Sarah Rolling, Mary Brooks, Nelly Rolling, Margaret Pope, Ursula Self one dollar each.  
The balance of my estate whether named or not I give to my son Isaac Burleson to him and his heirs 
forever.  In witness whereof I hereunder set my hand and seal this 22nd day of February 1829. 
  ‘Test. Benj. Marable 
         Fred Becton                                                                      His 
                                                                                 David          x          Burleson 
  ‘Probated Aug. 1832                                                              Mark 
 
“   On the old Burleson home place near the site of the original log cabin stands a government marker 
placed by the Capt. Wm. Little Chapter of the D.A.R. bearing the following inscription: 
        ‘David Burleson, James Farris Battalion, Col. Wade’s Reg., N.C. 
         Discharged Oct. 9, 1782: Died Aug. 13, 1832.’ 
“   May he be as well honored by his thousands of descendants living today principally in N.C., Tenn., 
Ala., Miss., and Texas!!! 
    (HERE WERE LISTS OF THE FAMILIES OF DAVID’S CHILDREN, WHICH I OMITTED) 
“   I hereby certify and affirm that the foregoing four pages of records and data are authentic to the best 
of my knowledge and according to my on-the-spot research findings. 
                                            Signed: Francis Woody Werking 
“   Dr. Francis Woody Werking, Fellow of the Am. Institute of Genealogy: Formerly Secretary-
Registrar of the Citadel Charleston (S.C.) Chapter of the S.A.R., now Burleson Genealogist and 
Associate Professor of Modern Languages at the Evansville College (Ind.). 
“   The above statement was signed before me the 17th of March 1948. 
           Signature of the N.P., Mary Louise Bell.           My commission expires May 26, 1951.” 
   The following footnotes correct or explain some passages and some information has been added, 
which was not available to Dr. Werking. 
   <1>   STANLY County, N.C. Burlesons believe Isaac was their early ancestor. 
   <3>   David Jr., #2214, m. Sarah HOBSON 8 Mar. 1805, Montgomery Co., N.C.  
             David, son of John #2211, m. Ruthy HOBSON 11 Mar. 1819 in Rutherford Co., 
             TN (BFB pgs. 108, 110). 
   <4>   William #2215, son of David, m. Sarah (?SELF) ca 1806.  He was b. ca 1786. 
   <5>   Hilkiah #2218, had 27 children by three wives, died 1855-60 Marion Co., AL. 
   <6>   Mary #2213, m. William BROOKS II ca 1801.  He d. 13 Jul 1846, she d. 1852. 
             Both buried Brooks Cemetery, Stanfield, Union County, N.C. 
   <7>   According to tombstone inscription, William Thomas ROWLAND #2217, b. 28  
             Aug. 1785, d. 16 Mar. 1866, Tippah Co. MS. 
   <8>   A Charles WEATHERFORD lived near Aaron BURLESON in St. Paul Parish,  
            GA. In 1757 (BFB pg. 1014). 
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Generation No. 2 

 
 
2.  JOHN WASHINGTON2 BURLESON (DAVID1) was born September 03, 1775 in NC, and died April 25, 
1845 in MARION AL. SULLENS CEM 10 MI E  OF HAMILTON.  He married MARY 
MCGEHA/MCGEHEE.  She was born October 04, 1774, and died January 11, 1860 in MARION COUNTY, 
SELF CEMETERY. 
 Children of JOHN BURLESON and MARY MCGEHA/MCGEHEE are: 
 i. JOSEPH3 BURLESON, b. 1796. 
 ii. DAVID BURLESON, b. 1797. 
 iii. MARTHA BURLESON, b. 1806. 
 iv. JANE B. BURLESON, b. 1808. 
10. v. JOHN W. JR BURLESON, b. 1810, TN. 
 vi. THOMAS BURLESON, b. 1811. 
11. vii. AARON BURLESON, b. 1812. 
12. viii. MARY ANN POLLY BURLESON, b. 1828. 
 
 
3.  MOSES2 BURLESON (DAVID1) was born 1777 in NC, and died March 27, 1836 in AL ?.  He married EDDY 
ADA HOBSON, daughter of MORNING HOBSON.  She was born 1770, and died December 01, 1838 in MARION 
CO AL. 
 Children of MOSES BURLESON and EDDY HOBSON are: 
13. i. BENNETT MUSGROVE3 BURLESON, b. February 24, 1811, RUTHERFORD CO TN; d. September 01, 1863, 

SANGER, DENTON CO TX BFB PA 293. 
14. ii. EZEKIEL BURLESON. 
15. iii. WILLIAM BURLESON. 
 
 
4.  MARY2 BURLESON (DAVID1) was born 1785, and died June 06, 1852 in BROOKS CEMK 4-5 MI FROM 
STANFIELD NC.  She married WILLIAM BROOKS II 1800, son of WILLIAM BROOKS.  He was born 1779, 
and died June 18, 1847 in BROOKS CEMK 4-5 MI FROM STANFIELD NC. 
 Children of MARY BURLESON and WILLIAM BROOKS are: 
16. i. JOHN3 BROOKS, b. March 02, 1802; d. July 25, 1875, STANLY CO NC. 
17. ii. SARAH BROOKS, b. September 10, 1805. 
18. iii. MARTHA JANE BROOKS, b. November 06, 1807; d. 1848. 
 iv. WILLIAM III BROOKS, b. February 05, 1812; d. July 15, 1887. 
19. v. DAVIDSON BROOKS, b. May 28, 1815; d. 1889. 
 vi. CULLEN BROOKS, b. July 28, 1818. 
 vii. CALVIN BROOKS, b. December 19, 1825. 
 viii. LYDIA BROOKS, b. 1826. 
 ix. LUCY BROOKS, b. 1828. 
 
5.  DAVID JR2 BURLESON (DAVID1) was born August 17, 1785 in NC, and died April 08, 1856 in 
BURLESON CEM CONCORD LEON TX.  He married SARAH HOBSON March 08, 1805.   
 Child of DAVID BURLESON and SARAH HOBSON is: 
20. i. BENJAMIN F.3 BURLESON. 
 
6.  WILLIAM2 BURLESON (DAVID1) was born 1786, and died in PROB 1850 , LAWRENCE CO TN. 
 Children of WILLIAM BURLESON are: 
 i. RUFUS DR.3 BURLESON. 
 ii. MARY BURLESON, b. 1837; d. December 26, 1907, EL PASO TX. 
 
7.  SARAH2 BURLESON (DAVID1) was born 1778.  She married SHERWOOD ROWLAND, son of THOMAS 
ROWLAND and MARY HARRISON.  He was born 1774, and died October 28, 1831 in MONTGOMERY CO NC 
(NOW STANLY). 
 Children of SARAH BURLESON and SHERWOOD ROWLAND are: 



21. i. THOMAS3 ROWLAND, b. March 16, 1802, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY); d. October 28, 
1862, FAMILY CEMETERY TRAIN CRASH. 

22. ii. MATHIAS ROWLAND, b. August 01, 1806, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY); d. April 08, 
1885. 

23. iii. MARGARET ROWLAND, b. 1808, Montgomery Co, NC. 
24. iv. SHERWOOD (JR) ROWLAND, b. April 07, 1811, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY); d. July 02, 

1874, GRIFFIN CEM UNION CO NC. 
25. v. ISAAC ROWLAND, b. 1812. 
 vi. ERVIN ROWLAND, m. SARAH DRY, February 29, 1836, CABARRIS CO NC. 
26. vii. NOAH ROWLAND, b. 1818; d. 1865. 
 
8.  ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON (DAVID1) was born January 01, 1789 in RUTHERFORD CO TN, and 
died April 09, 1879 in NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, TIPPAH CO MS.  She married WILLIAM THOMAS 
ROWLAND 1810, son of THOMAS ROWLAND and MARY HARRISON.  He was born August 23, 1785 in 
MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY), and died March 16, 1866 in NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, 
TIPPAH CO MS(OLDER SECTION). 
 Children of ELEANOR BURLESON and WILLIAM ROWLAND are: 
27. i. MARGARET3 ROWLAND, b. February 08, 1836. 
28. ii. HARRISON TALLEY ROWLAND, b. 1813, TN. 
29. iii. DAVID BURLESON ROWLAND, b. 1811, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY). 
30. iv. IRVIN ROWLAND, b. 1815, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY). 
 v. AMERICA ROWLAND, b. TN; m. J.B. HUDDLESTON. 
 vi. WILLIAM MATHEY ROWLAND, b. 1823, TN; m. AMARDA COLLIER. 
31. vii. JOHN H. ROWLAND, b. 1824. 
32. viii. ISSAC MADISON ROWLAND, b. January 23, 1826; d. January 04, 1907, NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, 

TIPPAH CO MS. 
33. ix. THOMAS WHITE ROWLAND, b. 1835. 
 
9.  HILKIAH2 BURLESON (DAVID1) was born 1790, and died Bet. 1855 - 1860 in MARION AL.  He married 
(1) SARAH MCGUIRE.    He married (2) PENELOPE POPE September 22, 1810.  She was born 1789, and died 
1841. 
 Children of HILKIAH BURLESON and SARAH MCGUIRE are: 
34. i. MARGARET JANE3 BURLESON, b. February 08, 1836, TN; d. August 08, 1912, MS. 
 ii. THOMAS BURLESON, b. September 04, 1837; m. MARY ANN HOWELL, June 21, 1858, Fulton Ms; b. 

March 11, 1842. 
 
 Children of HILKIAH BURLESON and PENELOPE POPE are: 
35. iii. WILLIAM CALVIN3 BURLESON. 
36. iv. DAVID JASPER BURLESON. 
37. v. AMERICA BURLESON, b. April 16, 1826, Barn Creek, Marion Co, Al; d. November 22, 1917, Pleasant 

Grove Cemetery, Hamilton, Al. 
 
 

Generation No. 3 
 

10.  JOHN W. JR3 BURLESON (JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) was born 1810 in TN.  He married ANNE L. 
CURTIS.   
 Children of JOHN BURLESON and ANNE CURTIS are: 
38. i. JOHN W. PETEN4 BURLESON, b. 1837, MARION CO AL; d. 1865, MARION AL. 
39. ii. WILLIAM CURTIS BURLESON, b. September 11, 1833, MARION CO AL; d. March 24, 1896, LIMESTONE  

CO TX. 
 iii. SARAH ANN BURLESON, b. 1842. 
 
11.  AARON3 BURLESON (JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) was born 1812.  He married LOUISE BATES.   
 Child of AARON BURLESON and LOUISE BATES is: 
40. i. WILLIAM CAROL4 BURLESON. 
 
12.  MARY ANN POLLY3 BURLESON (JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) was born 1828.  She married BURRELL 
WRIGHT HOWELL 1839, son of JAMES HOWELL.  He was born 1820 in NC, and died January 16, 1877 in Barn 
Creek, Marion Co, Al. 
 Children of MARY BURLESON and BURRELL HOWELL are: 



 i. HENRY C.4 HOWELL, b. April 09, 1851, Barn Creek, Marion Co, Al; d. April 18, 1904, Carolina, Ms; m. 
VIRCILLA MATILDA (URSLA) MAYS; b. April 09, 1852, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. June 16, 1928. 

41. ii. NANCY TALITEFUL HOWELL, b. June 13, 1855, Barn Creek, Marion Co, Al; d. December 01, 1936, Pearce 
Mill Cem, Piney Grove, Marion Co, Al. 

 iii. MARY ANN HOWELL, b. March 11, 1842; m. THOMAS BURLESON, June 21, 1858, Fulton Ms; b. 
September 04, 1837. 

 
 
13.  BENNETT MUSGROVE3 BURLESON (MOSES2, DAVID1) was born February 24, 1811 in RUTHERFORD CO 
TN, and died September 01, 1863 in SANGER, DENTON CO TX BFB PA 293.  He married (1) MARGARET 
ELIZABETH MYERS.    He married (2) MATHILDA ANN LOWERY September 08, 1831 in MCNAIRY CO TN.  She 
was born August 07, 1813 in TN, and died February 15, 1856 in DENTON CO TX. 
 Children of BENNETT BURLESON and MATHILDA LOWERY are: 
42. i. WILLIAM RILEY4 BURLESON, b. 1838, TN OR AL; d. May 08, 1865, MS (CIVIL WAR). 
43. ii. THOMAS JEFFERSON BURLESON, b. May 08, 1860, DENTON CO TX; d. August 29, 1938, GILLESPIE 

CO TX, BIG SPRING, HOWARD CO TX. 
 iii. JONATHAN MARION BURLESON, b. July 18, 1832, MCNAIRY CO TN; d. May 10, 1919, SAN SABA CO 

TX, RICHLAND SPRING CEM TX; m. MARY ELIZABETH HODGES. 
 iv. EDITH LAVINIA ADA BURLESON, b. 1836; d. Bef. 1860; m. BOREN, 1853. 
 v. SARAH ELIZABETH BURLESON, b. 1840, FRANKLIN CO AL; m. NEELY. 
 vi. JASPER ALEXANDER BURLESON, b. 1841. 
 vii. MARY EVELYN BURLESON, b. November 21, 1843, AL; d. April 07, 1910, BROWNWOOD, BROWN CO 

TX; m. (1) WILLIAMS; m. (2) WILLIAM F. WHITEHEAD. 
 viii. MARTHA JANE BURLESON, b. January 24, 1846, AL; d. October 02, 1924, SAN SABA CO TX, 

RICHLAND SPRING CEM TX; m. (1) R.L. WHITEHEAD, 1866; m. (2) HENRY PRESCOTT, July 30, 1876, 
DENTON CO TX. 

 ix. JOHN TILLMAN BURLESON, b. April 23, 1849, AL; d. February 17, 1917, SAN SABA CO TX, RICHLAND 
SPRING CEM TX; m. (1) MARY A. JONES, January 04, 1872; m. (2) BETTY SMITH, 1900. 

 x. SOPHRONIA ANN BURLESON, b. 1851; d. 1934; m. ALLEN JAMES HARTGRAVES. 
 xi. LAURA MINERVA BURLESON, b. 1854, DENTON CO TX; m. RUBE P. NEWTON, April 16, 1876, 

DENTON CO TX. 
 xii. MATILDA ALICE BURLESON, b. January 16, 1857, DENTON CO TX; d. June 16, 1927, TAYLOR 

COUNTY TX, RIGERS CEM; m. SAM E. FRIEND; d. 1935, LAS CRUCES, NM, TAYLOR CO TX. 
 
14.  EZEKIEL3 BURLESON (MOSES2, DAVID1) 
 Child of EZEKIEL BURLESON is: 
44. i. CINDERILLA4 BURLESON. 
 
15.  WILLIAM3 BURLESON (MOSES2, DAVID1) 
 Child of WILLIAM BURLESON is: 
45. i. JOHN MISSOURI4 BURLESON, b. March 19, 1821, MO; d. December 14, 1868, GRAYSON CO TX, 

BURLESON CEM, SHERMAN BFB PG270. 
 
16.  JOHN3 BROOKS (MARY2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born March 02, 1802, and died July 25, 1875 in 
STANLY CO NC.  He married PATSEY E. CUTHBERSON November 26, 1825.   
 Children of JOHN BROOKS and PATSEY CUTHBERSON are: 
 i. CULLEN4 BROOKS, b. 1825. 
 ii. MARY JANE BROOKS, b. 1830. 
 iii. WILLIAM BROOKS, b. 1835; d. February 24, 1865, ELMIRA, NY PRISON. 
 iv. JOSHUA BROOKS, b. 1843; d. July 25, 1875. 
 v. JONATHON BROOKS, b. 1842; d. September 22, 1863, JACK'S SHOP, VA CIVIL WAR. 
 vi. LYDIA ADLINE BROOKS, b. May 13, 1839; d. January 02, 1912; m. CHARLES ALBERT DRY, December 

30, 1860. 
 
17.  SARAH3 BROOKS (MARY2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born September 10, 1805.  She married THOMAS JR. 
POLK 1820.   
 Children of SARAH BROOKS and THOMAS POLK are: 
 i. SHELBY4 POLK. 
 ii. THOMAS POLK. 
 iii. MARY POLK. 
 iv. MARSHALL POLK. 
 v. SARAH POLK. 
 vi. JAMES K. POLK. 



 vii. MARTHA POLK. 
 viii. MARGARET POLK. 
 ix. ANDREW POLK. 
 
18.  MARTHA JANE3 BROOKS (MARY2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born November 06, 1807, and died 1848.  She 
married JAMES B. CARLOCK.   
 Children of MARTHA BROOKS and JAMES CARLOCK are: 
 i. WILLIAM H.4 CARLOCK, b. July 14, 1827; m. MARY A. HAMILTON. 
 ii. JOSEPH CARLOCK, b. 1838. 
 iii. JAMES CARLOCK, b. 1840. 
 
19.  DAVIDSON3 BROOKS (MARY2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born May 28, 1815, and died 1889.  He married 
KIZIAH TARLTON.  She was born 1825, and died 1864. 
 Child of DAVIDSON BROOKS and KIZIAH TARLTON is: 
 i. LYDIA A.4 BROOKS, b. May 14, 1847; d. May 14, 1914. 
 
20.  BENJAMIN F.3 BURLESON (DAVID JR2, DAVID1) 
 Children of BENJAMIN F. BURLESON are: 
46. i. HOPSON MONROE4 BURLESON. 
47. ii. DAVID WALTER BURLESON. 
 
21.  THOMAS3 ROWLAND (SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born March 16, 1802 in MONTGOMERY 
CO NC (NOW STANLY), and died October 28, 1862 in FAMILY CEMETERY TRAIN CRASH.  He married 
ELIZABETH PICKLER August 10, 1824, daughter of JOHN PICKLER and BARBARA MCMAKINS.  She 
was born August 22, 1807, and died April 26, 1862 in FAMILY CEMETERY. 
 Children of THOMAS ROWLAND and ELIZABETH PICKLER are: 
48. i. MARGARET JANE4 ROWLAND, b. November 23, 1825, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY); d. 

November 14, 1878, BEAR CREEK CEM. 
49. ii. MARY POLLY LUDA ROWLAND, b. January 29, 1828, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY); d. 

April 13, 1879. 
 iii. NANCY ANN ROWLAND, b. August 07, 1833, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY); d. March 12, 

1872, FAMILY CEM; m. DANIEL ALEX SIDES, July 21, 1853, ROWAN CO NC; b. September 28, 1830; d. 
August 07, 1894, MT PLEASANT LUTHEREN. 

50. iv. JOHN ARCHIE ROWLAND, b. May 08, 1835, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY); d. August 22, 
1862, CSA, FAMILY CEM (PETERSBURG VA). 

 v. LOUISY ROWLAND, b. June 14, 1837, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY); d. December 17, 1862, 
FAMILY CEM (RETARDED). 

51. vi. ANN ELIZABETH BETSY ROWLAND, b. October 19, 1839, MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY); d. 
October 27, 1909, SALEM CEM. 

 
22.  MATHIAS3 ROWLAND (SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born August 01, 1806 in MONTGOMERY 
CO NC (NOW STANLY), and died April 08, 1885.  He married (1) NANCY ANN PICKLER.  She was born 
March 26, 1810.  He married (2) MARY LOWDER HARWOOD February 16, 1867 in STANLY CO NC.   
 
More About MATHIAS ROWLAND: 
Fact 1: July 29, 1861, CSA CO D 28TH REGT 
 Children of MATHIAS ROWLAND and NANCY PICKLER are: 
 i. JOHN D.4 ROWLAND, b. 1833. 
 ii. MARTHA J. ROWLAND, b. 1836; m. P.N. SNIDER, August 29, 1858. 
 iii. COLUMBUS W. BUD ROWLAND, b. December 26, 1839; d. March 27, 1903; m. JANE GIBSON. 

More About COLUMBUS W. BUD ROWLAND: 
Fact 1: July 29, 1861, CSA CO D 28TH REGT 

 iv. MARY A ROWLAND, b. 1843. 
 v. BARBARA L. TINE ROWLAND, b. 1846; d. 1905; m. HARRISON EUDY. 
 vi. NANCY ROWLAND, b. 1852. 
 Children of MATHIAS ROWLAND and MARY HARWOOD are: 
 vii. ELLMIRA4 ROWLAND. 
 viii. THOMAS JEFFERSON ROWLAND, b. October 20, 1869. 
 ix. ALICE J. ROWLAND, b. October 20, 1869; m. JOHN KISER. 
 
23.  MARGARET3 ROWLAND (SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 1808 in Montgomery Co, NC.  She 
married ARCHIBALL HOUSTON HOWELL March 17, 1831 in CABARRIS CO NC, son of JOSEPH HOWELL.   



 Children of MARGARET ROWLAND and ARCHIBALL HOWELL are: 
 i. JINSEY4 HOWELL, b. 1832; m. PAUL EUDY, 1852. 
 ii. BIDA ANN HOWELL, b. 1834. 
 iii. ELSE HOWELL, b. 1836. 
 iv. NANCY E HOWELL, b. 1838. 
 v. MARY C HOWELL, b. 1840. 
 vi. TILMAN HOWELL, b. 1842. 
 vii. HESSEY C HOWELL, b. 1846. 
 
 
24.  SHERWOOD (JR)3 ROWLAND (SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born April 07, 1811 in 
MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY), and died July 02, 1874 in GRIFFIN CEM UNION CO NC.  He 
married PERMILIA A. GRIFFIN.  She was born May 21, 1811, and died November 09, 1860 in GRIFFEN 
CEM UNION CO NC. 
More About SHERWOOD (JR) ROWLAND: 
Fact 1: SHERIFF OF UNION CO 
 Children of SHERWOOD ROWLAND and PERMILIA GRIFFIN are: 
 i. SARAH ANN4 ROWLAND, b. 1835; m. T. WILSON GRIFFIN, March 13, 1855, UNION CO NC. 
 ii. BEEDY ROWLAND, b. 1836; m. THOMAS ASHCRAFT, September 25, 1856, UNION CO NC. 
 iii. WILLIAM ERVIN ROWLAND, b. 1838; m. MARY ELIZABETH CASON, September 30, 1858, UNION CO 

NC. 
 iv. MARGARET J. ROWLAND, b. 1841; m. WM D. MASKE, November 08, 1859, UNION CO NC. 
 v. JOHN F. ROWLAND, b. 1842; d. August 12, 1862, CSA RICHMOND VA; m. SARAH E. GRIFFIN, January 

20, 1861, UNION CO NC. 
More About JOHN F. ROWLAND: 
Fact 1: September 16, 1861, ENLISTED CO D 37TH REGT CSA 

 vi. MARTHA ELMIRA ROWLAND, b. 1844. 
 vii. THOMAS C. ROWLAND, b. 1845. 
 viii. FRANCES P. ROWLAND, b. 1851; m. EGBERT J. BIVENS, October 07, 1868, UNION CO NC. 
 ix. SAPHRONIA ROWLAND, m. HENRY F. BIVENS, December 09, 1874, UNION CO NC. 
 x. SHERWOOD M. ROWLAND. 
 
25.  ISAAC3 ROWLAND (SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 1812.  He married ELANOR NELLIE 
SMITH May 23, 1835 in CABARRIS CO NC.  She was born November 04, 1810, and died December 30, 1884 
in LUTHERAN UNION CEM, LOG RUN FARM MT PLEASANT. 
 Children of ISAAC ROWLAND and ELANOR SMITH are: 
 i. SHERWOOD POSEY4 ROWLAND, b. 1836; d. January 1863, CSA RICHMOND VA; m. SARAH C. FURR, 

March 01, 1859, CABARRIS CO NC. 
More About SHERWOOD POSEY ROWLAND: 
Fact 1: July 04, 1862, CO H 57TH REGT  1SG 

 ii. WILLIAM P. ROWLAND, b. 1840; m. TINA MISENHEIMER. 
More About WILLIAM P. ROWLAND: 
Fact 1: June 25, 1861, CO B 7TH REGT 

 iii. MALINDA ROWLAND, b. 1838. 
 iv. MARY MAGDALINE ROWLAND, b. 1842. 
 v. CHRISSIE ROWLAND, b. 1844; d. December 01, 1923, CLARK GROVE PRIM BAPTIST CHURCH, 

STANFIELD, NC. 
More About CHRISSIE ROWLAND: 
ARTICLE: #244 STANLY COUNTY HERITAGE BOOK 

 vi. THOMAS HAMPTON ROWLAND, b. March 08, 1846; d. December 27, 1884; m. TALITHA JOANNE 
HONEYCUTT, February 04, 1869, STANLY CO NC. 

 vii. TIMOTHY P. ROWLAND, b. 1848; m. DALLIE PAYNE. 
More About TIMOTHY P. ROWLAND: 
Fact 1: April 26, 1864, ENLISTED CO B 7TH REGT 

 viii. JOHN R. ROWLAND, b. 1849; m. SARAH EVA SHOE. 
 ix. ELIZABETH FRANCES ROWLAND, b. May 20, 1852; m. JOHN ADAM HONEYCUITT, January 20, 1870. 
 
26.  NOAH3 ROWLAND (SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 1818, and died 1865.  He married CLARA 
ANN STOW April 10, 1847 in CABARRIS CO NC.  She was born 1821, and died November 1864. 
 Children of NOAH ROWLAND and CLARA STOW are: 
 i. HARRIETT J JANE4 ROWLAND, b. 1848. 
 ii. JULIA ROWLAND, b. 1851. 
 iii. MARTHA B ROWLAND, b. 1853; m. WILLAM B. SHIMA, May 19, 1871, CABARRIS CO NC. 



 iv. EPHAIM N. ROWLAND, b. August 02, 1856; d. January 23, 1880, ST MATINS LUTH. 
 v. THOMAS J. JEFF ROWLAND, b. 1859. 
 vi. FRANCES MARY ANN ROWLAND, b. May 05, 1864; m. ADAM BLACKWELDER. 
 
27.  MARGARET3 ROWLAND (ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born February 08, 1836.  She 
married WILLIAM LAFAYETTE LUNA, son of JOHN LUNA and SARAH CURRIN.  He was born 1830 in MORGAN 
CO AL, and died May 08, 1914 in NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, TIPPAH CO MS. 
More About WILLIAM LAFAYETTE LUNA: 
Fact 1: May 01, 1861, JOINED CSA 
Fact 2: IN CPT WILLIAM L DAVIS CO 2ND MISS INF 
Fact 3: FIRST MAYOR OF WLNUT MISS 
 Children of MARGARET ROWLAND and WILLIAM LUNA are: 
52. i. WILLIAM SMITH4 LUNA. 
53. ii. HENRY POWERS LUNA. 
 
 
28.  HARRISON TALLEY3 ROWLAND (ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 1813 in TN.  He 
married MARGARET TURRENTINE.   
 Children of HARRISON ROWLAND and MARGARET TURRENTINE are: 
54. i. JOSEPH4 ROWLAND, b. 1837. 
 ii. ELEANOR ROWLAND, b. 1839. 
 iii. ADELINE ROWLAND, b. 1841. 
 iv. WILLIAM MATTHEW ROWLAND, m. SARAH NORTON. 
 v. JEFFERSON ROWLAND, b. 1847; m. MARTHA REED. 
 vi. JOHN ALLEN ROWLAND, b. 1849; m. SALLEY ROWLAND. 
 vii. PARISH ROWLAND, b. 1852; m. ARDENIA BULLIE NORTON. 
 viii. AMANDA ROWLAND, b. 1856; m. CHARLIE PULLIAM. 
 ix. JERUSHA ROWLAND, b. 1858; m. HIGGINS. 
55. x. JAMES THOMAS ROWLAND, b. August 22, 1860. 
 
 
29.  DAVID BURLESON3 ROWLAND (ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 1811 in 
MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY).  He married NANCY ANN TURRENTINE.   
 Children of DAVID ROWLAND and NANCY TURRENTINE are: 
 i. FRANCES ANN4 ROWLAND, m. (1) WILLIAM CRAIG; m. (2) JAMES RUTLEDGE. 
 ii. WILLIAM T. ROWLAND, m. (1) NANCY WILLIAMS; m. (2) MAGGIE DICKIE; m. (3) ELVANDA ALICE 

JOYNER. 
 iii. JOHN HARRISON ROWLAND, m. LILA HOLLEY. 
 iv. ANDREW JACKSON ROWLAND, m. ANNIE NORTHCROSS. 
 v. GEORGE W. ROWLAND, m. MACIE GUTHRIE. 
 vi. ISABELL ROWLAND, m. (1) BRAD HOLLEY; m. (2) MATTHEW MCCALL; m. (3) FINDLEY MARTINDALE. 
 vii. EFFIE ROWLAND, m. WILLIAM GUTHRIE. 
 viii. THOMAS ALEXANDER ROWLAND, m. PHEBY NORTHCROSS. 
 ix. ROBERT COOPER ROWLAND, m. ADELINE TUDOR. 
 x. AVIE ROWLAND, m. BILLIE GUTHRIE. 
 
 
30.  IRVIN3 ROWLAND (ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 1815 in MONTGOMERY CO 
NC (NOW STANLY).  He married SARAH.   
 Children of IRVIN ROWLAND and SARAH are: 
 i. PAULENA4 ROWLAND. 
 ii. ELEANOR ROWLAND. 
 iii. ARCHIBALD ROWLAND. 
 iv. PERRY ROWLAND. 
 v. JACKSON ROWLAND. 
 vi. FRANKLIN ROWLAND. 
 vii. SARAH ROWLAND. 
 viii. THOMAS ROWLAND. 
 
 
31.  JOHN H.3 ROWLAND (ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 1824.  He married DELILAH C.   
 Children of JOHN ROWLAND and DELILAH C are: 



 i. ANDREW B.4 ROWLAND, b. 1867. 
 ii. JUNUETTA ROWLAND. 
 iii. TENNY E. ROWLAND, b. 1871. 
 iv. DAVID P. ROWLAND, b. 1873. 
 v. THOMAS H. ROWLAND, b. 1877. 
 vi. GRACE V. ROWLAND, b. 1879. 
 
32.  ISSAC MADISON3 ROWLAND (ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born January 23, 1826, and 
died January 04, 1907 in NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, TIPPAH CO MS.  He married REBECCA CLARK.  She 
was born August 16, 1824, and died August 16, 1875 in NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, TIPPAH CO MS. 
 Children of ISSAC ROWLAND and REBECCA CLARK are: 
 i. MINERVA JANE4 ROWLAND, b. March 03, 1847; m. CHARLES ALEXANDER. 
 ii. MARTHA ELMER ROWLAND, b. November 18, 1848; m. ROBERT MITCHELL. 
56. iii. CALVIN ASBURY ROWLAND, b. December 02, 1850; d. March 27, 1914, NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, 

TIPPAH CO MS. 
 iv. ROBERT HENRY ROWLAND, b. December 13, 1854. 
 
33.  THOMAS WHITE3 ROWLAND (ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 1835.  He married 
ELIZABETH TABITH MOHUNDRO.   
 Children of THOMAS ROWLAND and ELIZABETH MOHUNDRO are: 
 i. CLESSA4 ROWLAND, m. WILLIAM J. HOPKINS. 
 ii. ELEANOR ROWLAND, m. BENJAMIN NEIL. 
 iii. EMILY ROWLAND, m. TOBIS ROBERTS. 
 iv. MIBERVA ROWLAND. 
 v. MARTHA ROWLAND. 
 vi. THOMAS ROWLAND, m. SALLY C. MITCHELL. 
 vii. JAMES ROWLAND, m. EDA BRELAND. 
 viii. CHARLES ROWLAND, m. DANA PARTIN. 

More About CHARLES ROWLAND: 
Fact 1: 1890, MOVED TO JONES CO TX 

 
34.  MARGARET JANE3 BURLESON (HILKIAH2, DAVID1) was born February 08, 1836 in TN, and died August 08, 
1912 in MS.  She married JESSE THOMAS WEATHERLY December 20, 1854, son of ANDREW WEATHERLY and 
ASENATH SIMS.  He was born October 07, 1836 in MARION CO AL, and died March 28, 1914 in ANTIOCH 
CEM. 
 Children of MARGARET BURLESON and JESSE WEATHERLY are: 
57. i. WILLIAM THOMAS4 WEATHERLY, b. July 24, 1856, AL; d. April 04, 1934. 
 ii. THOMAS WEATHERLY, m. IDA LIMING. 
 iii. SARAH ADELINE WEATHERLY, m. ROSS COURSON. 
 iv. ANDERSON WEATHERLY. 
 v. SUSAN WEATHERLY. 
 vi. EMILY VIOLA WEATHERLY, m. JAMES YOUNG. 
 vii. FRANCIS WEATHERLY, m. SALLIE TAPP. 
 viii. MINNIE WEATHERLY, m. G.W. ROBINSON. 
 ix. JOHN WEATHERLY, m. NITLE BRODY. 
 x. ANDREW WEATHERLY, m. ALICE DAVIS. 
 
 
35.  WILLIAM CALVIN3 BURLESON (HILKIAH2, DAVID1) 
 Child of WILLIAM CALVIN BURLESON is: 
58. i. JAMES NEWTON4 BURLESON. 
 
 
36.  DAVID JASPER3 BURLESON (HILKIAH2, DAVID1) 
 Child of DAVID JASPER BURLESON is: 
59. i. WYATT N.4 BURLESON. 
 
37.  AMERICA3 BURLESON (HILKIAH2, DAVID1) was born April 16, 1826 in Barn Creek, Marion Co, Al, and 
died November 22, 1917 in Pleasant Grove Cemetery, Hamilton, Al.  She married DAVID MAYS July 11, 1841 in 
Marion Co, Al.  He was born October 22, 1822 in Tn, and died October 11, 1894 in Section 8, Pearces Mill, Al. 
 Children of AMERICA BURLESON and DAVID MAYS are: 



60. i. JAMES THOMAS4 MAYS, b. August 20, 1844, Pearces Mill, Al; d. January 09, 1916, Pearce Mill Cem, Piney 
Grove, Marion Co, Al. 

 ii. GENRAL K. B. HOUSTON MAYS, b. January 07, 1846, Pearce Mill Cem, Piney Grove, Marion Co, Al; d. Old 
Center Cemetery, Marion Co, Al; m. MARTHA (BET) SULLENS. 

 iii. JOHN L. MCGUIRE MAYS, b. August 23, 1847, Pearce Mill, Marion Co, Al; d. October 30, 1849, Pearce 
Mill Cem, Piney Grove, Marion Co, Al. 

 iv. EZEKIEL DAVID MAYS, b. August 25, 1849, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. September 13, 1860. 
 v. VIRCILLA MATILDA (URSLA) MAYS, b. April 09, 1852, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. June 16, 1928; m. 

HENRY C. HOWELL; b. April 09, 1851, Barn Creek, Marion Co, Al; d. April 18, 1904, Carolina, Ms. 
 vi. JEREMIAH DAILY (JERRY) MAYS, b. February 18, 1853, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. March 31, 1950, 

Shady Grove Cemetery, Phil Campbell, Al; m. (1) SABRINA ANN (SABRA) HOWELL; b. July 19, 1854; d. 
May 16, 1887; m. (2) MARTHA VINEYARD (MARY) BOTTOMS, September 22, 1887; b. June 21, 1853; d. 
August 30, 1935, Pleasant Grove Cemetery, Marion Co, Al. 

 vii. HENRY WALTER MAYS, b. April 18, 1856, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; m. NICY BURLESON; b. 1856. 
 viii. AMERICA MALINDA (LINDA) MAYS, b. March 18, 1858, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. December 02, 

1947, Pearce Mill Cemetery, Marion Co, Al; m. FRANCES MARION (FRANK) CLARK; b. December 03, 
1844; d. January 23, 1919, Pearce Mill Cemetery, Marion Co, Al. 

 ix. ELEMUEL TRULOVE (LOVE) MAYS, b. November 11, 1859, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. January 11, 
1935, Old Center Cemetery, Marion Co, Al; m. NANCY JANE BURLESON; b. 1854, Al; d. March 01, 1921, 
Cardover, Al Old Center Cemetery, Marion Co. Al. 
Notes for NANCY JANE BURLESON: 
Died of injuries received by being hit by train 

 x. AARON FRANKLIN MAYS, b. December 17, 1861, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; m. MARTHA M. (MATTIE) 
HOWELL, August 11, 1887; b. 1872. 

 xi. PHILLIP DALE RODY MAYS, b. April 25, 1864, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. April 14, 1883. 
 xii. JOEL BUFORD MAYS, b. May 10, 1866, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. June 09, 1946, Pleasant Grove 

Cemetery, Marion Co, Al; m. JULIA ANN BURLESON; b. December 18, 1868, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; 
d. May 18, 1938, Pleasant Grove Cemetery, Marion Co, Al. 

 xiii. CORNELOUS (NEALIS) MAYS, b. October 28, 1868, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. March 03, 1941, Old 
Bethel Cemetery, Marion Co. Al; m. WILLIAM T. (BILL) HOWELL, November 24, 1887; b. March 30, 1867; 
d. March 03, 1943, Old Bethel Cemetery, Marion Co. Al. 

 xiv. ELLEN (ELLA) MAYS, b. February 25, 1871, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. January 22, 1904; m. JESSE P. 
HOLLWAY, February 21, 1899. 

 
Generation No. 4 

38.  JOHN W. PETEN4 BURLESON (JOHN W. JR3, JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) was born 1837 in MARION 
CO AL, and died 1865 in MARION AL.  He married JANE WHITE.  She was born August 05, 1834 in MARION 
CO AL, and died April 05, 1902 in MARION CO AL. 
 Children of JOHN BURLESON and JANE WHITE are: 
61. i. JOHN WASHINGTON5 BURLESON, b. March 18, 1862, MARION AL; d. February 27, 1939, MARION AL. 
 ii. WILLIAM THOMAS BURLESON, b. October 1859. 
 iii. NANCY PETEN BURLESON, b. May 05, 1864. 
 iv. AARON HOUSTON BURLESON, b. April 08, 1858. 
 
39.  WILLIAM CURTIS4 BURLESON (JOHN W. JR3, JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) was born September 11, 
1833 in MARION CO AL, and died March 24, 1896 in LIMESTONE  CO TX.  He married SUSANNA J. 
MARQUIS.   
 Child of WILLIAM BURLESON and SUSANNA MARQUIS is: 
62. i. AARON CURTIS5 BURLESON. 
 
40.  WILLIAM CAROL4 BURLESON (AARON3, JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) 
 Child of WILLIAM CAROL BURLESON is: 
63. i. CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS5 BURLESON. 
 
41.  NANCY TALITEFUL4 HOWELL (MARY ANN POLLY3 BURLESON, JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) was born 
June 13, 1855 in Barn Creek, Marion Co, Al, and died December 01, 1936 in Pearce Mill Cem, Piney Grove, 
Marion Co, Al.  She married JAMES THOMAS MAYS 1869, son of DAVID MAYS and AMERICA BURLESON.  He 
was born August 20, 1844 in Pearces Mill, Al, and died January 09, 1916 in Pearce Mill Cem, Piney Grove, 
Marion Co, Al. 
 Children of NANCY HOWELL and JAMES MAYS are: 
 i. GENERAL ZERO5 MAYS, b. January 09, 1871, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. December 13, 1930, Pearce 

Mill Cem, Piney Grove, Marion Co, Al. 



 ii. MAJOR NERO MAYS, b. September 02, 1872, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; m. JULIA ANGELINE 
WEATHERLY, October 05, 1893; b. November 05, 1874, Hackelburg, Al. 

 iii. AARON MAYS, b. 1873, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. 1891, Pearce Mill Cem, Piney Grove, Marion Co, 
Al. 

 iv. CLEMENTINE (CLEMY) MAYS, b. 1874; d. July 14, 1898, Greenway Cemetery, Ark. 
 v. DAVID (DAVE) MAYS, b. 1876, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. July 12, 1898, Greenway Cemetery, Ark. 
 vi. HATTIE LOUELLAR (ELLAR) MAYS, b. November 15, 1878, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. April 09, 1956, 

Union Grove Cemetery, Adamsville, Al; m. JOSEPH PATE (JOE) HULSEY, February 24, 1907; b. January 14, 
1881, Morris Station, Jefferson Co, Al; d. April 09, 1956, Union Grove Cemetery, Adamsville, Al. 

 vii. GOLDEN SEA MAYS, b. February 03, 1881, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. December 10, 1947, Whitehouse 
Cemetery, Marion Co, Al; m. JAMES RANSOM GREENE, September 11, 1907; b. February 01, 1882, SC; d. 
March 06, 1937, Whitehouse Cemetery, Marion Co, Al. 

 viii. SILVER CLOUD MAYS, b. February 26, 1883, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. January 30, 1962, Mounds 
Cemetery, Lilbourn, Mo; m. JAMES (JIM) ANDREW WOODSEY FREDERICK; b. May 19, 1878, Hackelburg, 
Al; d. May 11, 1956, Mounds Cemetery, Lilbourn, Mo. 

 ix. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN MAYS, b. July 12, 1885, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. March 22, 1967, Winfield 
City Cemetery, Winfield, Al; m. MARTHA VINNIE BEASLEY, November 06, 1941; b. December 12, 1893, 
Glen Allen, Al. 

 x. LORE RENA MAYS, b. October 06, 1886, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. June 03, 1967, Hagey Cemetery, 
Dexter, Mo; m. ZACHARI TAYLOR BURLESON, January 27, 1907; b. September 12, 1889, Pearce Mill , 
Marion Co, Al; d. January 17, 1970, Hagey Cemetery, Dexter, Mo. 

 xi. JOHN HENRY MAYS, b. March 15, 1888, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. May 23, 1961, Gold Mine 
Cemetery, Brilliant, Al; m. VELMA ALLEN; b. August 14, 1895, Brilliant, Al. 

 xii. WILLIAM JOSEPH (JOE) MAYS, b. January 13, 1891, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. November 07, 1970, 
Memorial Park Cemetery, Sikeston, Mo; m. BERTHA LYDIA COX; b. January 21, 1898, Brenen, Al; d. 
August 10, 1979, Memorial Park Cemetery, Sikeston, Mo. 

 xiii. GEORGE RUFUS MAYS, b. October 12, 1892, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. May 24, 1942, Pearce Mill 
Cemetery, Marion Co, Al; m. GERTHA IVIE BURLESON; b. December 10, 1897, Brilliant, Al; d. October 26, 
1978, Pearce Mill Cemetery, Marion Co, Al. 

 xiv. WILLIE WALKER MAYS, b. May 05, 1894, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al; d. October 27, 1972, Pearce Mill 
Cemetery, Marion Co, Al; m. AUTIE MAE CHASTAIN; b. October 06, 1908. 

64. xv. BOSS LUTHER MAYS, b. January 07, 1897, Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al. 
 
42.  WILLIAM RILEY4 BURLESON (BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was born 1838 in TN OR AL, and 
died May 08, 1865 in MS (CIVIL WAR).  He married EMILY JANE CRAWFORD November 10, 1859 in 
DENTON CO TX, daughter of WILLIAM CRAWFORD and ELIZABETH STOUT.  She was born October 15, 1842 in 
OTTUMWA, WAPELLO CO IA, and died June 04, 1922 in HARDEMAN CO TX. 
 Child of WILLIAM BURLESON and EMILY CRAWFORD is: 
65. i. WILLIAM PRICE5 BURLESON, b. March 21, 1862, BOLIVER, DENTON CO TX BFB PG 1821; d. May 03, 

1947, GEORGETOWN, WILLIAMSON CO TX, COX CEM MERCURY TX. 
 
43.  THOMAS JEFFERSON4 BURLESON (BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was born May 08, 1860 in 
DENTON CO TX, and died August 29, 1938 in GILLESPIE CO TX, BIG SPRING, HOWARD CO TX.  He 
married AMMIE RHELLA WHEAT June 02, 1891 in TAYLOR COUNTY TX.   
 Children of THOMAS BURLESON and AMMIE WHEAT are: 
66. i. ERNEST HENDRICKS5 BURLESON, b. July 23, 1915; d. February 16, 1995, LAS CRUCES, NM BFB PG 

2197. 
 ii. MAYME BURLESON, m. GARNER. 
67. iii. GRACE BURLESON, b. August 10, 1904, TAYLOR COUNTY TX; d. BFB PG 2034. 
 
44.  CINDERILLA4 BURLESON (EZEKIEL3, MOSES2, DAVID1)  She married ELI THOMPSON PRIEST.   
 Child of CINDERILLA BURLESON and ELI PRIEST is: 
68. i. ANN JONES5 PRIEST. 
 
45.  JOHN MISSOURI4 BURLESON (WILLIAM3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was born March 19, 1821 in MO, and died 
December 14, 1868 in GRAYSON CO TX, BURLESON CEM, SHERMAN BFB PG270.  He married SARAH 
HOLCOMB 1841 in MARION CO AL, daughter of DAVID HOLCOMB and NANCY KELLETT.  She was born March 
03, 1825 in SC, and died January 03, 1888 in GRAYSON CO TX, BURLESON CEM, SHERMAN. 
 Children of JOHN BURLESON and SARAH HOLCOMB are: 
69. i. JOHN HOLCOMB5 BURLESON, b. November 07, 1846, MARION CO AL; d. September 17, 1934, LOS 

ANGELES CA, CAVECREEK CEM, VINSON HARMON CO OK. 



 ii. WILLIAM DAVID BURLESON, b. February 07, 1842; d. October 11, 1862, NATIONAL CEM LITTLE 
ROCK, AR. 
More About WILLIAM DAVID BURLESON: 
Fact 1: 16 TX CAV DIED MEASLES 

 iii. BENNETT BULTER BURLESON, b. December 24, 1843, MARION CO AL; d. February 08, 1857, 
GRAYSON CO TX. 

 iv. NANCY ANN BURLESON, b. December 08, 1848, MARION CO AL; d. January 06, 1909, GRAYSON CO 
TX, BURLESON CEM, SHERMAN; m. EDWARD GRAY, February 20, 1868, GRAYSON CO TX. 

 v. PHOEBE ARENA BURLESON, b. February 21, 1851, MARION CO AL; d. January 04, 1929, MONTAGUE 
CO, TX, ELMWOOD CEM BOWIE; m. (1) GEORGE WASHINGTON HENSON, August 15, 1869, 
GRAYSON CO TX; m. (2) HENDERSON GREEN HURST, August 06, 1881, GRAYSON CO TX. 

 vi. SARAH KESSIAH BURLESON, b. September 15, 1853, GRAYSON CO TX; d. April 28, 1938, MARTHA 
JACKSON CO OK, MARTHA CEM; m. JOHN L. HUGHES, May 01, 1870, GRAYSON CO TX. 

 vii. EDITH TABITHA EDY BURLESON, b. November 29, 1855, GRAYSON CO TX; d. October 17, 1920, 
GAINES CO TX, SEMINOLE; m. JAMES EDWIN HUGHES, August 20, 1873, GRAYSON CO TX. 

 viii. ELIZABETH JANE JENNIE BURLESON, b. February 10, 1858, GRAYSON CO TX; d. November 15, 1935, 
GRAYSON CO TX; m. JAMES PERRY RILEY, July 27, 1876, GRAYSON CO TX. 

 ix. GEORGE WASHINGTON BURLESON, b. February 06, 1860, GRAYSON CO TX; d. October 24, 1932, 
GRAYSON CO TX, BURLESON CEM, SHERMAN; m. MISSOURI ISABELLE BELLE GRAY, October 04, 
1879, GRAYSON CO TX. 

 x. ALFRED JACKSON BURLESON, b. September 28, 1862; d. October 13, 1862. 
 xi. CALUP GREEN BURLESON, b. September 28, 1863, GRAYSON CO TX; d. December 02, 1937, 

GRAYSON CO TX, BURLESON CEM, SHERMAN; m. SARAH LEWIS, December 18, 1884; d. 
RINGWOOD CEM, NEW BOSTON, BOWIE CO TX. 

 xii. MALINDA J. LINDY BURLESON, b. March 12, 1866, GRAYSON CO TX; d. April 28, 1945, ALTUS CEM, 
ALTUS, JACKSON CO OK; m. JOEL MARION SCOTT, December 13, 1884, GRAYSON CO TX. 

 
46.  HOPSON MONROE4 BURLESON (BENJAMIN F.3, DAVID JR2, DAVID1) 
 Child of HOPSON MONROE BURLESON is: 
70. i. THOMAS WILLIAM5 BURLESON. 
 
47.  DAVID WALTER4 BURLESON (BENJAMIN F.3, DAVID JR2, DAVID1) 
 Child of DAVID WALTER BURLESON is: 
71. i. DAVID JOSHUA5 BURLESON. 
 
48.  MARGARET JANE4 ROWLAND (THOMAS3, SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born November 23, 1825 in 
MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY), and died November 14, 1878 in BEAR CREEK CEM.  She 
married DANIEL LEFLER February 15, 1849.  He was born March 30, 1811, and died December 20, 1872 in 
BEAR CREEK CEM. 
 Children of MARGARET ROWLAND and DANIEL LEFLER are: 
 i. COLEMAN5 LEFLER, b. 1838. 
 ii. ELIZABETH LEFLER, b. 1841. 
 iii. SUSAN LEFLER, b. 1843. 
 iv. MONROE LEFLER, b. 1846. 
 v. JOHN M. LEFLER, b. December 27, 1849, STANLY CO NC; d. March 08, 1884, BEAR CREEK CEM 

(RETARDED). 
 vi. GREEN LEFLER, b. June 06, 1851, STANLY CO NC; d. February 14, 1873, BEAR CREEK CEM. 
72. vii. JULIA ANN LEFLER, b. September 23, 1853, STANLY CO NC; d. March 16, 1922, SALEM  METH CEM. 
 viii. RUFUS A. LEFLER, b. October 25, 1855, STANLY CO NC; d. September 17, 1927, SALEM  METH CEM; 

m. ELIZA LOWDER, August 17, 1876. 
 ix. JAMES E. LEFLER, b. October 16, 1860, STANLY CO NC; d. October 21, 1944, LEFLER CEM MONT CO 

NC; m. ALICE JANE SHOE, December 02, 1880. 
 x. DANIEL FRANK LEFLER, b. August 25, 1865, STANLY CO NC; d. July 10, 1922, SALEM  METH CEM; 

m. FANNIE ALBERTINE EUDY, January 17, 1886. 
 xi. THOMAS JEFFERSON LEFLER, b. April 28, 1869, STANLY CO NC; d. March 07, 1923, FRIENDSHIP 

METH CH CEM; m. JENNIE LOU SIDES, January 19, 1893. 
 
49.  MARY POLLY LUDA4 ROWLAND (THOMAS3, SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born January 29, 1828 in 
MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY), and died April 13, 1879.  She married AARON HAHN April 16, 
1857 in STANLY CO NC, son of MARTIN HAHN.  He was born October 31, 1829 in CABARRIS CO NC, and 
died May 19, 1864 in SPOTTSYLVANIA COURT HOUSE VA CSA. 
 
More About AARON HAHN: 



Fact 1: CO B 5TH REGT 
 Children of MARY ROWLAND and AARON HAHN are: 
 i. MARY A.5 HAHN, b. 1858. 
 ii. JOHN HAHN. 
 
50.  JOHN ARCHIE4 ROWLAND (THOMAS3, SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born May 08, 1835 in 
MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY), and died August 22, 1862 in CSA, FAMILY CEM 
(PETERSBURG VA).  He married EVE CAROLINE HAHN March 26, 1857 in CABARRIS CO NC, daughter of 
MARTIN HAHN and EVE KIMMER.  She was born May 03, 1835, and died November 20, 1862 in FAMILY CEM 
(TRAIN WRECK). 
 Children of JOHN ROWLAND and EVE HAHN are: 
73. i. DAVID JONAS5 ROWLAND, b. January 31, 1858. 
 ii. LOUISY JANE ROWLAND, b. December 13, 1860; d. December 17, 1862, FAMILY CEM. 
 
51.  ANN ELIZABETH BETSY4 ROWLAND (THOMAS3, SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born October 19, 1839 
in MONTGOMERY CO NC (NOW STANLY), and died October 27, 1909 in SALEM CEM.  She married 
GUILFORD (GIP) HATLEY January 31, 1867 in STANLY CO NC, son of SIMEON HATLEY and ANNA ROGERS.  
He was born October 17, 1836, and died December 27, 1917 in SALEM  METH CEM. 
More About GUILFORD (GIP) HATLEY: 
Military service: CSA CO H 8TH REGT 
 Children of ANN ROWLAND and GUILFORD HATLEY are: 
 i. MARY JANE5 HATLEY, b. October 06, 1867; d. January 13, 1943; m. RANSOM LEVI LIPE, November 20, 

1884. 
 ii. SARAH A. HATLEY, b. May 23, 1869; d. November 22, 1932; m. JONAS HARWOOD, February 13, 1895; b. 

November 26, 1869; d. February 25, 1959. 
74. iii. RUFUS ALEXANDER HATLEY, b. November 15, 1872; d. December 12, 1949. 
 
52.  WILLIAM SMITH4 LUNA (MARGARET3 ROWLAND, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1)  He married 
BETTY KUYKENDALL.   
 Children of WILLIAM LUNA and BETTY KUYKENDALL are: 
 i. MARY5 LUNA, m. JOE LEWIS. 
 ii. WILBORN S. LUNA, m. MARGIE LAPHAM. 
 
53.  HENRY POWERS4 LUNA (MARGARET3 ROWLAND, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1)  He married 
(1) HANNA BELL CARTER, daughter of THOMAS CARTER and FRANCES DONALDSON.  She died in HARMONY 
CEMETERY, WALNUT MISS.  He married (2) AVIE WRIGHT.   
 Child of HENRY LUNA and HANNA CARTER is: 
75. i. LUTHER5 LUNA, b. 1888, WALNUT, MISS; d. March 07, 1950, HARMONY CEMETERY, WALNUT 

MISS. 
 
54.  JOSEPH4 ROWLAND (HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 1837. 
 Children of JOSEPH ROWLAND are: 
76. i. WILEY R.5 ROWLAND. 
 ii. JOE ROWLAND. 
 
 
55.  JAMES THOMAS4 ROWLAND (HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 
August 22, 1860.  He married FANNIE ELIZABETH NEWSOM.  She was born December 17, 1860. 
 Children of JAMES ROWLAND and FANNIE NEWSOM are: 
77. i. TALBERT DOLTON5 ROWLAND, b. October 06, 1880; d. October 26, 1949. 
78. ii. WINNIE ROWLAND, b. September 14, 1884; d. September 18, 1931. 
 iii. JOHNNY MARLIN ROWLAND, b. March 15, 1888; d. May 11, 1890. 
 iv. LITTLE EDD ROWLAND, b. August 30, 1900; d. June 11, 1924. 
79. v. BILLIE TOM ROWLAND, b. August 24, 1891; d. September 14, 1963. 
80. vi. HENDERSON PUTT ROWLAND, b. December 05, 1896; d. July 01, 1943. 
81. vii. MARGRETTE ROWLAND. 
 
56.  CALVIN ASBURY4 ROWLAND (ISSAC MADISON3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 
December 02, 1850, and died March 27, 1914 in NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, TIPPAH CO MS.  He 
married MARTHA E. HOBSON.  She was born July 05, 1854, and died May 04, 1913 in NEW SALEM CEM, 
WALNUT, TIPPAH CO MS. 



 Children of CALVIN ROWLAND and MARTHA HOBSON are: 
 i. EFFIE V.5 ROWLAND, b. February 28, 1879; d. August 04, 1879, NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, TIPPAH 

CO MS. 
 ii. CHARLES BRIGGS ROWLAND, b. August 08, 1880; d. TIPLERSVILLE CEM; m. MAUDE SHANNON. 
82. iii. HUEY ISAAC ROWLAND, b. March 12, 1883; d. February 26, 1950, NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, 

TIPPAH CO MS. 
 iv. MONTIE ELIZABETH ROWLAND, b. January 20, 1885; d. 1944, NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, TIPPAH 

CO MS; m. EDWARD H. FREDERICK. 
 v. BRUCE ROWLAND, b. September 23, 1887; d. October 15, 1888, NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, TIPPAH 

CO MS. 
 
57.  WILLIAM THOMAS4 WEATHERLY (MARGARET JANE3 BURLESON, HILKIAH2, DAVID1) was born July 24, 1856 
in AL, and died April 04, 1934.  He married AMANDA JANE HUDDLESTON.  She was born March 14, 1857, and 
died December 23, 1948. 
 Child of WILLIAM WEATHERLY and AMANDA HUDDLESTON is: 
 i. ZACHARIAH5 WEATHERLY. 
 
58.  JAMES NEWTON4 BURLESON (WILLIAM CALVIN3, HILKIAH2, DAVID1) 
 Child of JAMES NEWTON BURLESON is: 
83. i. HENRY CEPHUS5 BURLESON, b. September 17, 1881; d. October 07, 1961. 
 
59.  WYATT N.4 BURLESON (DAVID JASPER3, HILKIAH2, DAVID1) 
 Child of WYATT N. BURLESON is: 
84. i. WALTER HUDSON5 BURLESON. 
 
60.  JAMES THOMAS4 MAYS (AMERICA3 BURLESON, HILKIAH2, DAVID1) was born August 20, 1844 in Pearces 
Mill, Al, and died January 09, 1916 in Pearce Mill Cem, Piney Grove, Marion Co, Al.  He married NANCY 
TALITEFUL HOWELL 1869, daughter of BURRELL HOWELL and MARY BURLESON.  She was born June 13, 1855 
in Barn Creek, Marion Co, Al, and died December 01, 1936 in Pearce Mill Cem, Piney Grove, Marion Co, Al. 
 Children are listed above under (41) Nancy Taliteful Howell. 
 

Generation No. 5 
 

61.  JOHN WASHINGTON5 BURLESON (JOHN W. PETEN4, JOHN W. JR3, JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) was 
born March 18, 1862 in MARION AL, and died February 27, 1939 in MARION AL.  He married NANCY 
WESTBROOKS.  She was born March 14, 1863, and died December 16, 1921 in MARION AL. 
 Children of JOHN BURLESON and NANCY WESTBROOKS are: 
85. i. JAMES FAYETTE6 BURLESON, b. August 1891, MARION AL; d. 1965, MARION AL. 
 ii. WILLIAM BURLESON, b. January 17, 1880. 
 iii. ANDREW HOUSTON BURLESON, b. January 25, 1881. 
 iv. LONIE BURLESON, b. February 25, 1884. 
 v. DOVIE A. BURLESON, b. February 15, 1893. 
 vi. CLEMMIE BURLESON, b. May 05, 1900. 
 vii. INFANT BURLESON, b. February 20, 1889. 
 
 
62.  AARON CURTIS5 BURLESON (WILLIAM CURTIS4, JOHN W. JR3, JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) 
 Child of AARON CURTIS BURLESON is: 
86. i. VERNON BELLE6 BURLESON, b. June 06, 1905; d. December 24, 1973. 
 
63.  CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS5 BURLESON (WILLIAM CAROL4, AARON3, JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) 
 Child of CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS BURLESON is: 
87. i. WILLIAM WYMON6 BURLESON. 
 
64.  BOSS LUTHER5 MAYS (JAMES THOMAS4, AMERICA3 BURLESON, HILKIAH2, DAVID1) was born January 07, 
1897 in Pearce Mill , Marion Co, Al.  He married EDNA LUENA CORKREN January 16, 1919, daughter of 
HARMON CORKREN and RHODA LOGAN.  She was born January 18, 1900 in Gold Mine, Brilliant, Al. 
 Child of BOSS MAYS and EDNA CORKREN is: 
 i. ESTHER MAE6 MAYS, b. October 21, 1919, Brilliant, Al; m. JOHN HILL STEWART, July 31, 1939, Shiloh 

Church, Hamilton, Al; b. November 26, 1920, Fayette, Al. 
 



Notes for ESTHER MAE MAYS: 
Ester Mae Mays Stewart is the author of a book titled, "Mays Family History" and is source of most of the 
information on the descendants of America Burleson. 
 
More About JOHN HILL STEWART: 
Military service: April 08, 1944, US Army WWII 

 
65.  WILLIAM PRICE5 BURLESON (WILLIAM RILEY4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was born March 21, 
1862 in BOLIVER, DENTON CO TX BFB PG 1821, and died May 03, 1947 in GEORGETOWN, 
WILLIAMSON CO TX, COX CEM MERCURY TX.  He married (1) LAURA ALICE MILLER November 28, 
1880 in OLD SPANISH FORT, MONTAGUE CO TX.  She was born September 02, 1865 in GRAYSON CO 
TX, and died August 12, 1945 in PAOLI, GARVIN CO OK.  He married (2) NANCY BELLE CUMMINGS July 12, 
1896 in MILBURN,, MCCULLOCH TX.  She was born February 28, 1874 in HUNT TX, and died March 06, 
1920 in BROWNWOOD, BROWN CO TX. 
 Children of WILLIAM BURLESON and LAURA MILLER are: 
88. i. RUFUS LEE6 BURLESON, b. March 02, 1890, MONTAGUE CO, TX BFB PG 1828; d. May 16, 1954, 

LAMESA, DAWSON CO TX, LAMESA MEM PARK,. 
 ii. EMMA FRANCES BURLESON, b. April 15, 1882, MONTAGUE CO, TX; d. June 12, 1961, MOORE, 

CLEVELAND CO, OK; m. (1) E. MARVIN HIGGINS; m. (2) S.E. BUCK ROGERS, November 19, 1900. 
89. iii. CARRIE MAY BURLESON, b. January 13, 1885, MONTAGUE CO, TX; d. June 04, 1921, GRANITE, 

GREER CO, OK. 
90. iv. IDA BELLE BURLESON, b. October 28, 1886, TARRANT CO, TX; d. April 22, 1970, PAOLI CEM, 

GARVIN CO, OK. 
91. v. MARTHA MATTIE BURLESON, b. August 28, 1888, MONTAGUE CO, TX; d. January 07, 1979, 

SUNNYLAND CEM, OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 
92. vi. MARY ELIZABETH BURLESON, b. February 20, 1892. 
 
 Children of WILLIAM BURLESON and NANCY CUMMINGS are: 
 vii. EULA JOYCE6 BURLESON, b. April 13, 1897; d. January 1978, TRAVIS TX, CAPITOL MEM GARDENS 

CEM. 
 viii. ERNEST WILSON BURLESON, b. December 02, 1898, MILBURN,, MCCULLOCH TX; d. December 25, 

1900, MERCURY, MCCULLOCH TX. 
 ix. WILLIAM EDGAR C. BURLESON, b. November 08, 1900, MCCULLOCH TX; m. (1) LUCILLE 

CONNAWAY, December 25, 1929; m. (2) MURRELL CASTLE, January 31, 1980. 
93. x. JULIA LILLIAN BURLESON, b. March 08, 1903, MILBURN,, MCCULLOCH TX; d. October 27, 1978, 

CAPTITOL, MEM GARDENS, PFLUGERVILLE, TRAVIS TX. 
 xi. RICHARD BUCKER BURLESON, b. July 23, 1905, MILBURN,, MCCULLOCH TX; d. November 1977, 

CAPTITOL, MEM GARDENS, PFLUGERVILLE, TRAVIS TX; m. LOUISE HALL, July 12, 1931. 
 xii. JANE DALTON BURLESON, b. October 25, 1908, MILBURN,, MCCULLOCH TX; d. March 25, 1953, 

TULSA OK; m. FRANK A. HALL. 
 xiii. AUTRY BLANCHE BURLESON, b. June 22, 1913, MERCURY, MCCULLOCH TX; d. November 03, 1913, 

MERCURY, MCCULLOCH TX. 
 xiv. GEPRGE TRUETT BURLESON, b. July 02, 1916, MERCURY, MCCULLOCH TX; d. July 14, 1964, SAN 

DIEGO CA, CAPTITOL GARDENS PFLUGERVILLE TX. 
 
66.  ERNEST HENDRICKS5 BURLESON (THOMAS JEFFERSON4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was born 
July 23, 1915, and died February 16, 1995 in LAS CRUCES, NM BFB PG 2197.  He married MERRILYN.   
 Children of ERNEST BURLESON and MERRILYN are: 
 i. MIKE6 BURLESON, m. BARBARA. 
 ii. PAT BURLESON, m. SCOTT. 
 iii. NANCY BURLESON, m. RANDY DUNSON. 
 iv. DOUGLAS LEE BURLESON, d. 1992; m. SHARON. 
 
67.  GRACE5 BURLESON (THOMAS JEFFERSON4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was born August 10, 
1904 in TAYLOR COUNTY TX, and died in BFB PG 2034.  She married JOE CRUSE 1927.  He died 1963. 
 Children of GRACE BURLESON and JOE CRUSE are: 
 i. STANLEY EDWARD6 CRUSE. 
 ii. JOE JR. CRUSE. 
 
68.  ANN JONES5 PRIEST (CINDERILLA4 BURLESON, EZEKIEL3, MOSES2, DAVID1)  She married (1) MONTGOMERY.    
She married (2) MONTGOMERY.   
 Child of ANN PRIEST and MONTGOMERY is: 



94. i. PORTER ATHREL6 SR.MONTGOMERY. 
 
69.  JOHN HOLCOMB5 BURLESON (JOHN MISSOURI4, WILLIAM3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was born November 07, 1846 
in MARION CO AL, and died September 17, 1934 in LOS ANGELES CA, CAVECREEK CEM, VINSON 
HARMON CO OK.  He married (1) ELIZABETH C. TOLBY December 31, 1868 in GRAYSON CO TX.    He 
married (2) EVA STUART February 24, 1903 in GREER CO. OKLA TERR.   
  
Children of JOHN BURLESON and EVA STUART are: 
 i. BURNADEAN6 BURLESON, b. February 02, 1910, VINSON OK; d. July 03, 1993, GRANTS PASS, OR BFB 

PG 1895,& 946; m. GORDON I. WEBB, May 29, 1939, RENO, NEVADA. 
95. ii. JOHN MISSOURI BURLESON, b. 1871; d. 1932. 
 
70.  THOMAS WILLIAM5 BURLESON (HOPSON MONROE4, BENJAMIN F.3, DAVID JR2, DAVID1) 
 Child of THOMAS WILLIAM BURLESON is: 
96. i. THOMAS EDWARD SR.6 BURLESON, b. September 24, 1907, WAXAHACHIE, TX; d. September 14, 1996, 

WAXAHACHIE, TX BFB PAGE 2436. 
 
 
71.  DAVID JOSHUA5 BURLESON (DAVID WALTER4, BENJAMIN F.3, DAVID JR2, DAVID1) 
 Child of DAVID JOSHUA BURLESON is: 
 i. JOSHUA AUTRY6 BURLESON. 
 
72.  JULIA ANN5 LEFLER (MARGARET JANE4 ROWLAND, THOMAS3, SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born 
September 23, 1853 in STANLY CO NC, and died March 16, 1922 in SALEM  METH CEM.  She married 
JAMES E HATLEY May 01, 1873, son of SIMEON HATLEY and ANNA ROGERS.  He was born March 26, 1845, and 
died December 15, 1933. 
  
Children of JULIA LEFLER and JAMES HATLEY are: 
 i. NANNIE J.6 HATLEY, b. July 07, 1874; d. January 23, 1895; m. JOHN EUDY, July 28, 1897; b. 1872. 
 ii. ADA HATLEY, b. June 29, 1877; d. December 12, 1951; m. (1) JAMES L. LEFLER; b. August 13, 1857; d. 

February 14, 1943; m. (2) ADOLPHUS E. HATHCOCK, December 23, 1897. 
 iii. BOB HATLEY, b. March 28, 1880; d. July 17, 1935. 
 iv. JENNIE BROWN HATLEY, b. March 29, 1883; d. August 02, 1902. 
97. v. FLORA HATLEY, b. September 03, 1887; d. April 14, 1948. 
 vi. BEULAH HATLEY, b. July 14, 1891; d. January 17, 1947. 
 
73.  DAVID JONAS5 ROWLAND (JOHN ARCHIE4, THOMAS3, SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born January 31, 
1858.  He married MARTHA ELLEN PECK October 03, 1878.   
Notes for DAVID JONAS ROWLAND: 
Raised by Daniel A. Sides and Nancy Ann Rowland 
 Children of DAVID ROWLAND and MARTHA PECK are: 
 i. JOHN ARCHIE6 ROWLAND, b. 1880; d. 1961; m. DONA AGNES ROGERS, December 23, 1903. 
 ii. MAMIE ROWLAND, b. September 18, 1883; d. August 29, 1968, ST JOHN'S LUTH; m. DANIEL L. 

BARRINGER, September 11, 1901. 
 iii. TENA ROWLAND. 
 iv. A. JASON ROWLAND. 
 
74.  RUFUS ALEXANDER5 HATLEY (ANN ELIZABETH BETSY4 ROWLAND, THOMAS3, SARAH2 BURLESON, 
DAVID1) was born November 15, 1872, and died December 12, 1949.  He married MARY ANN (MOLLY) 
HARWOOD February 23, 1898, daughter of TILLMAN HARWOOD and FRANCES.  She was born July 20, 1879, and 
died January 13, 1943. 
 Children of RUFUS HATLEY and MARY HARWOOD are: 
 i. WILLIAM ARTHER6 HATLEY, b. March 24, 1899; d. August 29, 1948; m. VIOLA LEE RIDENHOUR; b. 

1903. 
 ii. CLIFFORD LEE HATLEY, b. August 05, 1902; d. October 11, 1969; m. VELMA SMITH; b. March 21, 1909; 

d. July 19, 1983. 
 iii. GURLEY ALTON HATLEY, b. March 24, 1904; d. February 21, 1992; m. PAULINE SMITH, December 16, 

1924; b. September 28, 1906; d. February 01, 1982. 
 iv. INA BEATRICE HATLEY, b. March 17, 1906; m. HUGH PIERCE HARWOOD; b. March 07, 1907; d. April 26, 

1992. 
 v. CLETUS DEBERRY HATLEY, b. January 25, 1909; d. May 06, 1982; m. BUENA E. WINECOFF. 



98. vi. ULYSSES ALEXANDER HATLEY, b. November 26, 1911. 
 
75.  LUTHER5 LUNA (HENRY POWERS4, MARGARET3 ROWLAND, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was 
born 1888 in WALNUT, MISS, and died March 07, 1950 in HARMONY CEMETERY, WALNUT MISS.  He 
married DORA STREET, daughter of JAMES STREET and MARY WRIGHT.  She died in HARMONY CEMETERY, 
WALNUT MISS. 
 Children of LUTHER LUNA and DORA STREET are: 
 i. JUANITA6 LUNA, m. D.P. CHAMBERS. 
 ii. LUTHER JR LUNA, m. LAVOUGHN PRICE. 
 iii. BILLIE LUNA, m. CURTIS RICHARDSON. 
99. iv. MARJORIE STREET LUNA, b. WALNUT, MISS. 
 
76.  WILEY R.5 ROWLAND (JOSEPH4, HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1)  He 
married TISHIE WICKER.   
 Child of WILEY ROWLAND and TISHIE WICKER is: 
 i. WILLIAM FRANK6 ROWLAND, b. September 08, 1896; m. EUNICE EMALINE BROWN, July 01, 1917. 
 
 
77.  TALBERT DOLTON5 ROWLAND (JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, 
DAVID1) was born October 06, 1880, and died October 26, 1949.  He married OLA C MCCOMMS.   
 Children of TALBERT ROWLAND and OLA MCCOMMS are: 
 i. VIRGIL6 ROWLAND. 
 ii. ETHEL ROWLAND. 
 iii. BERNICE ROWLAND. 
 
78.  WINNIE5 ROWLAND (JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was 
born September 14, 1884, and died September 18, 1931.  She married (1) HENRY RAINEY.    She married (2) 
JOHN SUMMERS.   
 Children of WINNIE ROWLAND and HENRY RAINEY are: 
 i. FRAY6 RAINEY. 
 ii. BESSIE RAINEY. 
 iii. BOODSY RAINEY. 
 Children of WINNIE ROWLAND and JOHN SUMMERS are: 
 iv. RUSSELL6 SUMMERS. 
 v. GERTRUDE SUMMERS. 
 
79.  BILLIE TOM5 ROWLAND (JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) 
was born August 24, 1891, and died September 14, 1963.  He married MARY ETHEL FREEMAN.  She was born 
August 30, 1893, and died December 02, 1945. 
 Children of BILLIE ROWLAND and MARY FREEMAN are: 
100. i. BEAULAH NEVELS6 ROWLAND, b. October 24, 1914. 
101. ii. WARREN D. ROWLAND, b. September 13, 1922. 
102. iii. JEFFERSON DAVIS ROWLAND, b. January 21, 1935. 
103. iv. FANNIE LOU ROWLAND, b. August 30, 1919. 
 v. BIRDIE MARIE ROWLAND, b. September 10, 1929; d. September 13, 1929. 
 
80.  HENDERSON PUTT5 ROWLAND (JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, 
DAVID1) was born December 05, 1896, and died July 01, 1943.  He married ARDINIA MAUDE.   
 Children of HENDERSON ROWLAND and ARDINIA MAUDE are: 
 i. H.P.6 ROWLAND. 
 ii. LOIS ROWLAND. 
 iii. REBA ROWLAND. 
 iv. DONELLE ROWLAND. 
 v. AUDRY ROWLAND. 
 
81.  MARGRETTE5 ROWLAND (JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1)  
She married EDD CARDWELL.   
 Children of MARGRETTE ROWLAND and EDD CARDWELL are: 
 i. LOUCILLE6 CARDWELL. 
 ii. RUTH CARDWELL. 
 iii. RUEVINIA NOEL CARDWELL. 



 iv. NULEY CARDWELL. 
 
82.  HUEY ISAAC5 ROWLAND (CALVIN ASBURY4, ISSAC MADISON3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) 
was born March 12, 1883, and died February 26, 1950 in NEW SALEM CEM, WALNUT, TIPPAH CO MS.  
He married (1) IDA JEWELL GARRETT, daughter of JOHN A. GARRETT.  She was born December 02, 1886, and 
died May 17, 1926.  He married (2) ANNIE L. WILSON.  She was born March 03, 1886, and died February 04, 
1944. 
 Children of HUEY ROWLAND and IDA GARRETT are: 
 i. RUTH6 ROWLAND. 
 ii. HUGH G. ROWLAND. 
 iii. CHARLES G. ROWLAND. 
 iv. BONNIE SUE ROWLAND. 
 v. VIRGINIA T. ROWLAND. 
 vi. GUY M. ROWLAND. 
 vii. JEWEL ROWLAND. 
 
 
83.  HENRY CEPHUS5 BURLESON (JAMES NEWTON4, WILLIAM CALVIN3, HILKIAH2, DAVID1) was born September 
17, 1881, and died October 07, 1961.  He married PARLEE FREDERICKS.   
 Child of HENRY BURLESON and PARLEE FREDERICKS is: 
104. i. JAMES VERDO6 BURLESON, b. August 20, 1907; d. July 10, 1993, BARN CREEK CH CEM Marion Co,  

AL  BFB PG 1895. 
 
84.  WALTER HUDSON5 BURLESON (WYATT N.4, DAVID JASPER3, HILKIAH2, DAVID1)  He married DOSHIA 
MAE BURLESON.   
 Child of WALTER BURLESON and DOSHIA BURLESON is: 
 i. LEM ARVARD6 BURLESON, b. July 02, 1906, STEPHENVILLE, TX; d. December 17, 1987, COALGATE 

CEM, COALGATE OK BFB PG 1727; m. MARTHA WALKER, June 30, 1930. 
 
 

Generation No. 6 
85.  JAMES FAYETTE6 BURLESON (JOHN WASHINGTON5, JOHN W. PETEN4, JOHN W. JR3, JOHN WASHINGTON2, 
DAVID1) was born August 1891 in MARION AL, and died 1965 in MARION AL.  He married SAPHONIA 
SHIREY.  She was born June 10, 1891 in MARION AL, and died June 29, 1916 in MARION AL. 
 Child of JAMES BURLESON and SAPHONIA SHIREY is: 
105. i. VIDUS7 BURLESON, b. August 05, 1911, GUIN AL; d. October 1969, ADRIAN, MICH. 
 
86.  VERNON BELLE6 BURLESON (AARON CURTIS5, WILLIAM CURTIS4, JOHN W. JR3, JOHN WASHINGTON2, 
DAVID1) was born June 06, 1905, and died December 24, 1973.  She married GEO. WALTER RILEY.   
 Child of VERNON BURLESON and GEO. RILEY is: 
106. i. SHIRLEY JEANNE7 RILEY, b. May 04, 1931; d. January 17, 1998, BUFFALO CEMETERY, BUFFALO TX  

(PG 2628). 
 
87.  WILLIAM WYMON6 BURLESON (CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS5, WILLIAM CAROL4, AARON3, JOHN 
WASHINGTON2, DAVID1)  He married GOLA MAE TRULL January 1931.  She was born September 26, 1909 in 
MARION CO AL, and died June 06, 1995 in WINFIELDE CITY CEM, AL BFB PG 2234. 
 Children of WILLIAM BURLESON and GOLA TRULL are: 
 i. WILLIAM GENE7 BURLESON. 
 ii. BARBARA ANN BURLESON, m. MYRICK. 
 
88.  RUFUS LEE6 BURLESON (WILLIAM PRICE5, WILLIAM RILEY4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was 
born March 02, 1890 in MONTAGUE CO, TX BFB PG 1828, and died May 16, 1954 in LAMESA, DAWSON 
CO TX, LAMESA MEM PARK,.  He married BERTHA JANE ELDER.  She was born February 01, 1894 in 
INDIAN TERR, OK, and died October 21, 1936 in NORMAN, CLEVELAND CO OK. 
 Children of RUFUS BURLESON and BERTHA ELDER are: 
107. i. EVA LUCILE7 BURLESON, b. April 21, 1914, GOULD, HARMON CO TX. 
108. ii. EDGAR LEE BURLESON, b. July 18, 1912. 
 iii. LAURA MAE BURLESON, b. February 15, 1916, GOULD, HARMON CO OK; m. HAROLD GORDON 

BROWN, June 30, 1934. 
 iv. MARCELLA BURLESON, b. October 06, 1919, SHAMROCK, CREEK CO, OK; m. HERMAN LESLIE 

NINEMIRE, February 19, 1938. 



 v. CLOE ALMEDA BURLESON, b. December 16, 1921. 
 
89.  CARRIE MAY6 BURLESON (WILLIAM PRICE5, WILLIAM RILEY4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was 
born January 13, 1885 in MONTAGUE CO, TX, and died June 04, 1921 in GRANITE, GREER CO, OK.  She 
married SAMUEL H. YOAKUM February 11, 1900 in OK.   
 Children of CARRIE BURLESON and SAMUEL YOAKUM are: 
 i. UDA7 YOAKUM, b. 1901. 
 ii. DAISY YOAKUM, b. 1905. 
 iii. DELMA T. YOAKUM, b. 1907. 
 iv. CECIL T. YOAKUM, b. 1910. 
 
90.  IDA BELLE6 BURLESON (WILLIAM PRICE5, WILLIAM RILEY4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was 
born October 28, 1886 in TARRANT CO, TX, and died April 22, 1970 in PAOLI CEM, GARVIN CO, OK.  
She married ANDREW J. CREGGER July 01, 1902 in OK.   
 Children of IDA BURLESON and ANDREW CREGGER are: 
 i. RUBY7 CREGGER, b. August 25, 1904; m. JACK MOREHEAD. 
 ii. CHRISTINE CRYSTAL CREGGER, b. April 19, 1908; m. MIKE LATIMER. 
 iii. HASKEL CREGGER, b. 1910. 
 iv. SUSIE CREGGER, b. February 06, 1912; m. (1) JOE B. LATIMER; m. (2) WAYNE ELLIOTT. 
 v. VERA CREGGER, b. April 11, 1915. 
 vi. JETTIE CREGGER, b. April 06, 1918. 
 vii. IKE CREGGER, b. December 12, 1920. 
 viii. JOHNNIE CREGGER, b. August 06, 1923. 
 
 
91.  MARTHA MATTIE6 BURLESON (WILLIAM PRICE5, WILLIAM RILEY4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, DAVID1) 
was born August 28, 1888 in MONTAGUE CO, TX, and died January 07, 1979 in SUNNYLAND CEM, 
OKLAHOMA CITY OK.  She married (1) DAN KETNER.    She married (2) FRANK JACKSON June 23, 1904.   
 Children of MARTHA BURLESON and FRANK JACKSON are: 
109. i. ELMER7 JACKSON, b. October 15, 1907. 
 ii. JESSIE FAYE JACKSON, b. January 18, 1913; m. MACK HARRIS, May 19, 1929. 
 iii. EDWIN W. JACKSON, b. June 13, 1929. 
 iv. CLARENCE EUGENE JACKSON, b. May 23, 1934. 
 
92.  MARY ELIZABETH6 BURLESON (WILLIAM PRICE5, WILLIAM RILEY4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, DAVID1) 
was born February 20, 1892.  She married (1) MOSES DABBS.  He died October 1908.  She married (2) CHARLES 
CHASTEEN.   
 Children of MARY BURLESON and CHARLES CHASTEEN are: 
 i. CHARLES JR.7 CHASTEEN, b. May 19, 1913. 
 ii. ALOMA CHASTEEN, b. August 09, 1917. 
 
93.  JULIA LILLIAN6 BURLESON (WILLIAM PRICE5, WILLIAM RILEY4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was 
born March 08, 1903 in MILBURN,, MCCULLOCH TX, and died October 27, 1978 in CAPTITOL, MEM 
GARDENS, PFLUGERVILLE, TRAVIS TX.  She married SAMUEL WOOTEN HENDERSON.  He was born 
August 19, 1897 in POTTER CO TX. 
 Children of JULIA BURLESON and SAMUEL HENDERSON are: 
 i. EMILY JOYCE7 HENDERSON. 
 ii. SAMANA LOUISE HENDERSON. 
 iii. LILLIAN CAROL HENDERSON. 
 
94.  PORTER ATHREL6 SR.MONTGOMERY (ANN JONES5 PRIEST, CINDERILLA4 BURLESON, EZEKIEL3, MOSES2, 
DAVID1)  He married VERA MAE BURKHEAD.   
 Children of PORTER SR.MONTGOMERY and VERA BURKHEAD are: 
110. i. PORTER ATHREL7 MONTGOMERY, b. September 09, 1916, DALHART, TX; d. July 08, 1995, SAN 

ANTONIO, TX BFB PG 2235. 
 ii. RANDAL F. MONTGOMERY. 
 iii. JEANNE MONTGOMERY, m. MCALISTER. 
 
95.  JOHN MISSOURI6 BURLESON (JOHN HOLCOMB5, JOHN MISSOURI4, WILLIAM3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was born 
1871, and died 1932.  He married TONELLIA ELIZABETH HENDRICKS.   
 Child of JOHN BURLESON and TONELLIA HENDRICKS is: 



111. i. MAUDE7 BURLESON, b. October 11, 1900, VINSON, OKLAHOMA TERR; d. January 20, 1990, 
LITTLETON CEM. 

 
 
96.  THOMAS EDWARD SR.6 BURLESON (THOMAS WILLIAM5, HOPSON MONROE4, BENJAMIN F.3, DAVID JR2, 
DAVID1) was born September 24, 1907 in WAXAHACHIE, TX, and died September 14, 1996 in 
WAXAHACHIE, TX BFB PAGE 2436.  He married ANNIE LAURA WHIPPLE 1929.   
 Children of THOMAS BURLESON and ANNIE WHIPPLE are: 
 i. THOMAS EDWARD JR.7 BURLESON, m. NAN. 
 ii. ELIZABETH ANN BURLESON, m. JAMES BOND. 
 
97.  FLORA6 HATLEY (JULIA ANN5 LEFLER, MARGARET JANE4 ROWLAND, THOMAS3, SARAH2 BURLESON, 
DAVID1) was born September 03, 1887, and died April 14, 1948.  She married GROVER C. BARRINGER 
September 05, 1914.  He was born 1884, and died February 22, 1952 in DISAPPERED NEVER HEARD OF. 
 Children of FLORA HATLEY and GROVER BARRINGER are: 
 i. WOODROW C.7 BARRINGER, b. May 18, 1918. 
 ii. LEE BARRINGER. 
 iii. WAYNE BARRINGER. 
 iv. BARRINGER. 
 v. GORDON BARRINGER. 
 
 
98.  ULYSSES ALEXANDER6 HATLEY (RUFUS ALEXANDER5, ANN ELIZABETH BETSY4 ROWLAND, THOMAS3, 
SARAH2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born November 26, 1911.  He married DORA ISABELLE PAGE November 29, 
1933 in Salem Methodist Church, daughter of DANIEL PAGE and ELIZABETH DUNN.  She was born March 11, 
1913. 
  
Children of ULYSSES HATLEY and DORA PAGE are: 
 i. TED A.7 HATLEY. 
 ii. CEDEL HATLEY, m. CALVIN LOWDER. 
 iii. LARVENE HATLEY, m. FRANK EURY. 
 
99.  MARJORIE STREET6 LUNA (LUTHER5, HENRY POWERS4, MARGARET3 ROWLAND, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 
BURLESON, DAVID1) was born in WALNUT, MISS.  She married ROBERT PRICE JOHNSON November 29, 
1945 in WALNUT BAPTIST CHURCH, MISS, son of E.P. JOHNSON and ANNA WREN.  He was born October 
13, 1922 in RIPLEY, MISS. 
 Children of MARJORIE LUNA and ROBERT JOHNSON are: 
112. i. SUSAN JUANITA7 JOHNSON. 
113. ii. ROBERT PRICE JR JOHNSON. 
 
100.  BEAULAH NEVELS6 ROWLAND (BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 
BURLESON, DAVID1) was born October 24, 1914.  She married PEARL ALBERT BROWN November 25, 1933.   
 Children of BEAULAH ROWLAND and PEARL BROWN are: 
114. i. WAYNE ARNOLD7 BROWN, b. October 16, 1934. 
115. ii. JACKIE EUGENE BROWN, b. October 20, 1948. 
116. iii. JERRIE LOREN BROWN, b. October 20, 1948. 
 
101.  WARREN D.6 ROWLAND (BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 
BURLESON, DAVID1) was born September 13, 1922.  He married DORTHY DICKERSON.   
 Child of WARREN ROWLAND and DORTHY DICKERSON is: 
 i. JEFFERY DAVID7 ROWLAND. 
 
102.  JEFFERSON DAVIS6 ROWLAND (BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 
BURLESON, DAVID1) was born January 21, 1935.  He married BETTY ELLIOTT.   
 Children of JEFFERSON ROWLAND and BETTY ELLIOTT are: 
 i. MARY FRANCIS7 ROWLAND, b. March 19, 1958. 
117. ii. BELINDA KAY ROWLAND, b. September 14, 1960. 
 
103.  FANNIE LOU6 ROWLAND (BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 
BURLESON, DAVID1) was born August 30, 1919.  She married KELLY E. SHROPSHIRE.   
 Children of FANNIE ROWLAND and KELLY SHROPSHIRE are: 



118. i. KENNITH KELLY7 SHROPSHIRE, b. August 20, 1944. 
119. ii. JAMES THOMAS SHROPSHIRE, b. January 11, 1946. 
120. iii. BRENDA JAY SHROPSHIRE. 
121. iv. PATRICIA ANN SHROPSHIRE, b. December 16, 1947. 
 
104.  JAMES VERDO6 BURLESON (HENRY CEPHUS5, JAMES NEWTON4, WILLIAM CALVIN3, HILKIAH2, DAVID1) was 
born August 20, 1907, and died July 10, 1993 in BARN CREEK CH CEM Marion Co,  AL  BFB PG 1895.  He 
married MAGGIE GREEN.   
 Children of JAMES BURLESON and MAGGIE GREEN are: 
 i. TOMMY7 BURLESON. 
 ii. JERRY BURLESON. 
 iii. RICKEY BURLESON. 
 iv. DON BURLESON. 
 v. RANDY BURLESON. 
 vi. JOYCE RAY BURLESON. 
 vii. BETTY LOU BURLESON. 
 viii. LINDA BURLESON, m. SENKBEIL. 
 

Generation No. 7 
105.  VIDUS7 BURLESON (JAMES FAYETTE6, JOHN WASHINGTON5, JOHN W. PETEN4, JOHN W. JR3, JOHN 
WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) was born August 05, 1911 in GUIN AL, and died October 1969 in ADRIAN, MICH.  
He married MARY JEWEL JOHNSON.  She was born September 29, 1916 in GUIN AL. 
 Children of VIDUS BURLESON and MARY JOHNSON are: 
 i. NANCY LOUISE8 BURLESON, b. November 30, 1934. 
 ii. MAMIE LEE BURLESON, b. October 20, 1937. 
122. iii. EVELYN SUE BURLESON, b. September 05, 1944. 
 iv. TERRY O'NEAL BURLESON, b. March 28, 1954. 
 
 
106.  SHIRLEY JEANNE7 RILEY (VERNON BELLE6 BURLESON, AARON CURTIS5, WILLIAM CURTIS4, JOHN W. JR3, 
JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) was born May 04, 1931, and died January 17, 1998 in BUFFALO 
CEMETERY, BUFFALO TX  (PG 2628).  She married GORDON RALPH PATE.   
More About SHIRLEY JEANNE RILEY: 
Fact 1: OBITUARIES, PAGE 2628 BFB 
Fact 2: SHE WAS  A BOARD MEMBER OF BFA 
 Children of SHIRLEY RILEY and GORDON PATE are: 
123. i. GORDON JR.8 PATE. 
124. ii. STEVEN PATRICK PATE. 
125. iii. KATHLEEN PATE. 
 
107.  EVA LUCILE7 BURLESON (RUFUS LEE6, WILLIAM PRICE5, WILLIAM RILEY4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, 
DAVID1) was born April 21, 1914 in GOULD, HARMON CO TX.  She married OLINE MAURICE THROP May 
18, 1934 in PANHANDLE, CARSON CO TX.  He was born January 22, 1914 in PORT,  WASHITA CO OK, 
and died May 07, 1994 in AMARILLIO, POTTER CO TX. 
 Children of EVA BURLESON and OLINE THROP are: 
 i. JOYCE ANN8 THROP, b. December 09, 1935, PANHANDLE, CARSON CO TX; m. DAMON BRUCE 

JOHNSON, September 10, 1955, PANHANDLE, CARSON CO TX. 
 ii. OSCAR LEE THROP. 
 
108.  EDGAR LEE7 BURLESON (RUFUS LEE6, WILLIAM PRICE5, WILLIAM RILEY4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, MOSES2, 
DAVID1) was born July 18, 1912.  He married (1) REGINA HINES.    He married (2) GLADYS IRENE DIXON 1934 
in OK.   
 Children of EDGAR BURLESON and GLADYS DIXON are: 
 i. YVONNE JO8 BURLESON. 
 ii. RICHARD LEE BURLESON. 
 iii. DONA JANE BURLESON. 
 iv. DIXIE RAE BURLESON. 
 
109.  ELMER7 JACKSON (MARTHA MATTIE6 BURLESON, WILLIAM PRICE5, WILLIAM RILEY4, BENNETT MUSGROVE3, 
MOSES2, DAVID1) was born October 15, 1907.  He married ANNETTE ANDERSON.   
 Children of ELMER JACKSON and ANNETTE ANDERSON are: 



 i. FRANK JAMES8 JACKSON, b. March 29, 1947. 
 ii. FRED JESSE JACKSON, b. March 23, 1949. 
 
110.  PORTER ATHREL7 MONTGOMERY (PORTER ATHREL6 SR.MONTGOMERY, ANN JONES5 PRIEST, CINDERILLA4 
BURLESON, EZEKIEL3, MOSES2, DAVID1) was born September 09, 1916 in DALHART, TX, and died July 08, 
1995 in SAN ANTONIO, TX BFB PG 2235.  He married LORAINE GRAY.   
 Child of PORTER MONTGOMERY and LORAINE GRAY is: 
 i. SUSAN MONTEZ8 MONTGOMERY, m. CURTIS WINDLER. 
 
111.  MAUDE7 BURLESON (JOHN MISSOURI6, JOHN HOLCOMB5, JOHN MISSOURI4, WILLIAM3, MOSES2, DAVID1) 
was born October 11, 1900 in VINSON, OKLAHOMA TERR, and died January 20, 1990 in LITTLETON 
CEM.  She married ROBERT NEWTON SWAFFORD October 11, 1920 in MANGUM, OK.  He died December 12, 
1974. 
 Child of MAUDE BURLESON and ROBERT SWAFFORD is: 
 i. ROBERTA JOHNY8 SWAFFORD, m. MUNN. 
 
112.  SUSAN JUANITA7 JOHNSON (MARJORIE STREET6 LUNA, LUTHER5, HENRY POWERS4, MARGARET3 ROWLAND, 
ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1)  She married LARRY FRAZIER BAIRD, son of ROBERT BAIRD and 
SHIRLEY FRAZIER.   
 Children of SUSAN JOHNSON and LARRY BAIRD are: 
 i. MARJORIE ELIZABETH8 BAIRD, b. October 02, 1974. 
 ii. LARRY PATRICK BAIRD, b. March 17, 1978. 
 
113.  ROBERT PRICE JR7 JOHNSON (MARJORIE STREET6 LUNA, LUTHER5, HENRY POWERS4, MARGARET3 ROWLAND, 
ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1)  He married DEBORAH JOYCE CRUSE.   
 Child of ROBERT JOHNSON and DEBORAH CRUSE is: 
 i. ROBERT BRIAN8 JOHNSON, b. March 07, 1978. 
 
114.  WAYNE ARNOLD7 BROWN (BEAULAH NEVELS6 ROWLAND, BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, 
ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born October 16, 1934.  He married ELSIE EUDORA SARTAIN.   
 Child of WAYNE BROWN and ELSIE SARTAIN is: 
126. i. SHERRY MARIE8 BROWN, b. April 18, 1957. 
 
115.  JACKIE EUGENE7 BROWN (BEAULAH NEVELS6 ROWLAND, BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, 
ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born October 20, 1948.  He married SUE FEATHERS.   
 Child of JACKIE BROWN and SUE FEATHERS is: 
 i. JACKIE STEVEN8 BROWN, m. RHONDA GREEN. 
 
116.  JERRIE LOREN7 BROWN (BEAULAH NEVELS6 ROWLAND, BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, 
ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born October 20, 1948.  She married DAVID TERRY MATHIS.   
 Children of JERRIE BROWN and DAVID MATHIS are: 
 i. DEBBIE LORENE8 MATHIS, b. April 10, 1970. 
127. ii. TERI LENELLE MATHIS, b. September 24, 1971. 
 iii. DAVID HEATHE MATHIS, b. June 12, 1974. 
 iv. JERRY JEROD MATHIS, b. August 15, 1977. 
 
117.  BELINDA KAY7 ROWLAND (JEFFERSON DAVIS6, BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, 
ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born September 14, 1960.  She married JAMES ROBERTS.   
 Children of BELINDA ROWLAND and JAMES ROBERTS are: 
 i. JEFFERY RUSSELL8 ROBERTS, b. December 24, 1979. 
 ii. JAMES S. BRANDON ROBERTS, b. April 24, 1982. 
 
118.  KENNITH KELLY7 SHROPSHIRE (FANNIE LOU6 ROWLAND, BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, 
ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born August 20, 1944.  He married CHARLOTTE ADAMS 
BURNS.   
 Children of KENNITH SHROPSHIRE and CHARLOTTE BURNS are: 
 i. KENNITH KELLY8 SHROPSHIRE II. 
 ii. BERRY GLEN SHROPSHIRE. 
 



119.  JAMES THOMAS7 SHROPSHIRE (FANNIE LOU6 ROWLAND, BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, 
ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born January 11, 1946.  He married DORI TAYLOR.   
 Child of JAMES SHROPSHIRE and DORI TAYLOR is: 
 i. JAMES MICHEAL8 SHROPSHIRE, b. August 21, 1974. 
 
120.  BRENDA JAY7 SHROPSHIRE (FANNIE LOU6 ROWLAND, BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, 
ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1)  She married KERY EARL BILLINGSLY.   
 Child of BRENDA SHROPSHIRE and KERY BILLINGSLY is: 
 i. MICHAEL KELLY8 BILLINGSLY. 
121.  PATRICIA ANN7 SHROPSHIRE (FANNIE LOU6 ROWLAND, BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, 
ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born December 16, 1947.  She married THOMAS GREG 
BRAGGS.   
 Child of PATRICIA SHROPSHIRE and THOMAS BRAGGS is: 
 i. BRIAN ALLEN8 BRAGGS. 
 

Generation No. 8 
122.  EVELYN SUE8 BURLESON (VIDUS7, JAMES FAYETTE6, JOHN WASHINGTON5, JOHN W. PETEN4, JOHN W. JR3, 
JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) was born September 05, 1944.  She married (1) LESTER STEPHEN STEVENS 
November 03, 1961 in CHURCH OF GOD ADRIAN MICH, son of LESTER STEVENS and BERDENA CANAAN.  
He was born April 04, 1941 in ADRIAN, MICH.  She married (2) ROBERT D. BARNHART August 06, 1991.   
 Children of EVELYN BURLESON and LESTER STEVENS are: 
 i. MARK STEPHEN9 STEVENS, b. November 19, 1963, ADRIAN, MICH; m. AMY LOUISE BROOKS, October 

03, 1986, MUSKEGON, MICH. 
 ii. JILL SUSANN STEVENS, b. April 11, 1967. 
 
123.  GORDON JR.8 PATE (SHIRLEY JEANNE7 RILEY, VERNON BELLE6 BURLESON, AARON CURTIS5, WILLIAM CURTIS4, 
JOHN W. JR3, JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1) 
 Children of GORDON JR. PATE are: 
 i. ERIC9 PATE. 
 ii. HANNAH PATE. 
 iii. JOSH PATE. 
 
124.  STEVEN PATRICK8 PATE (SHIRLEY JEANNE7 RILEY, VERNON BELLE6 BURLESON, AARON CURTIS5, WILLIAM 
CURTIS4, JOHN W. JR3, JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1)  He married JEAN.   
 Child of STEVEN PATE and JEAN is: 
 i. TEDDY9 PATE. 
 
125.  KATHLEEN8 PATE (SHIRLEY JEANNE7 RILEY, VERNON BELLE6 BURLESON, AARON CURTIS5, WILLIAM CURTIS4, 
JOHN W. JR3, JOHN WASHINGTON2, DAVID1)  She married JEFF WILLIFORD.   
 Children of KATHLEEN PATE and JEFF WILLIFORD are: 
 i. AUSTIN9 WILLIFORD. 
 ii. PATRICK WILLIFORD. 
 iii. GORDON WILLIFORD. 
 
126.  SHERRY MARIE8 BROWN (WAYNE ARNOLD7, BEAULAH NEVELS6 ROWLAND, BILLIE TOM5, JAMES THOMAS4, 
HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born April 18, 1957.  She married RICKY 
WILSON.   
 Child of SHERRY BROWN and RICKY WILSON is: 
 i. KISTY MARIE9 WILSON. 
 
127.  TERI LENELLE8 MATHIS (JERRIE LOREN7 BROWN, BEAULAH NEVELS6 ROWLAND, BILLIE TOM5, JAMES 
THOMAS4, HARRISON TALLEY3, ELEANOR "NELLY"2 BURLESON, DAVID1) was born September 24, 1971.  She 
married KEITH RUSSELL.   
 Child of TERI MATHIS and KEITH RUSSELL is: 
 i. KATELIN9 RUSSELL, b. 1988. 
 
 


